
"---\>\,\- ~am.\-\ 
Name S\n+\,~ fj:)~ C1\k) 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream._.~~\....,}..,"""')ei'""'°'""i~,------------------

Change in_S-~.,_...,_...,~--=-=----------
Date Filed &lliif 7(,)E Use :s::u ~tk\O'(\ County C \(tCromo i 

Quantity of water (CFS) __________ No. of Acres ______ _ 

"t-14244 

T.-14244 

FEES PAlD 
Date Amount 
s/t5lto111 .,,- t l>S:t> . '► 

l 

Receipt II 
f't"b 7 l,, --Z., 

Initial notice date $fa::!-J!:= 
D~ ssued date __ ~......,.~~~-~-=--=="--------
P~sued date ja-( 18 I cl'b 
IWiotice date. ___ -,-________ _ 

Name of ditch·-------.-.:---e--=-=--------------~~ 
App# C-::1\lol\Cfi Per #_(_;_,_lo~2-9 ..... 1--Cert# _____ PR DateJ-2o-;).(X15" 

Date of FO 3/4/20'2.q Vol \ 'l--'i Page?/4'2:'~ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# PR Date. __ _ 
App# Per# Cert# _____ PR Date __ _ Date 

FEES REFUNDED 
Amount Receipt# 

App# Per # Cert # PR Date. __ _ 
App# Per # Cert # PR Date __ _ 

C-Date. _______________ _ 
COBU due date. ____________ _ 
COBU Received date. __________ _ 
Certificate issued. ____________ _ 

Assignments=---------------------------------------=---

Irrigation District: ____________________________________ _ 

Agent Do OJ\\'\ \:\-0.,ro\ \ ta(\ 

CWRE. ____________________________________ _ 
CC'slist: _______________________________________ _ 

0 -Oversi1.ed map - Location ________________________________ _ 
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Split a Permit Cover Sheet (\ n ~; 
Transfer T-14244 Transfer Specialist: ~ ~1'"~ 
Transfer Type: Split a Permit TransferSpllt a Permit 

Applicant Name/Address: Agent Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 

MIKE FRITZ DOANN HAMILTON 18487 S 

16842 ALDER CRICLE VALLEY VISTA RD MULINO, 

LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 OR 97042-8741 

Irr. District Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 

Commentors: Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 
bmk transfer local govt_name 

W at er Right Permit Affected 

Records Records App File No. or Original Replacement Replacement Replacement 
Marked Copied Decree Name Permit No. Permit Permit Permit 

□ □ G-16499 G-16291 G, -lfl>BLP \ 8-)- \ 2,f,L, 2. 

Key Dates & Ini tial Actions 

Fees Paid: May 10, 2023 

125.00Acknowledgement Letter Sent □ WM District: 22 I rnitial Notice: 

Processing Dat es & Actions 

Draft PFO to Data w/draft Permits: 

Draft PFO Mailed: -- Public Notice: --
Comments Rec'd: Yes/ No 

Proposed Final Order. __ Public Notice: --
Protest Period Ends: --

Final Order: FO & Permits mailed: 

PFO Review (Salem) 

Reviewer: 

Final Order Review (Salem) 

Reviewer: 

rLI ✓ 
~ Changes Date:. ________ _ 

Changes Made: _____ _ 

Date:. ________ _ 

Changes Made: 
Date:. ________ _ Date:. ________ _ 

Mailed: Sig. Bin Date: _____ _ Date:. ________ _ 

Sig. Bin Date: 

Comments/Special Issues: 

Special Order Volume: Vol __ Pages ____ _ 

Sphl a Permit Checkll$t last revised 5/19/2021 



DAVIS Arla L * WRD 

From: MARTIN Duff A* WRD 
Sent : 
To: 

Wednesday, August 16, 2023 10:05 AM 

DAVIS Arla L * WRD 
Subject: RE: Data Review for Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Hi Arla, 

I'll put that in my notes, I always forget that part. 20 min for data. 

Thanks, 

0 REGO N Duff Martin 
Water Resources Data Technician 2 

Information Services .... 
\\'ATER RESOURCES 425 Summer St NE, Salem, OR 97301 
D I! PA RT M I.: N 1" https:llwww.oregon.gov/owrd/ 
Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: DAVIS Arla L • WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 10:05 AM 
To: MARTIN Duff A• WRD <Duff.A.MARTIN@water.oregon.gov> 

Cc: PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Data Review for Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Sorry Duff, because this is a SAP I need to get an idea of how long the review took. Sorry about that I (g) 

Arla L. Davis 
She/Her/Hers 
Water Rights Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129 

ORI.C:0:,.1 
WATER 
IU~SOURCES 
OEP.AHTME~T 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

work Schedule: Mon-Th - 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

NOTE: The Salem ornce is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that 

take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office Is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day. 
customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff 
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available. 

1 



From: MARTIN Duff A* WRD <Duff.A.MARTIN@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 10:03 AM 

To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 

Cc: PHILLIPS Stacy H • WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: RE: Data Review for Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Hi Arla, 

This has been entered and reviewed by data, no issues and is ready to move on to the next phase. 

Thanks, 

OREGON Duff Martin 
Water Resources Data Technician 2 

Information Services --WATER RESOURCES 425 Summer St NE, Salem, OR 97301 

o 1: r A ll TM I! NT https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/ 
Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 7:36 AM 
To: MARTIN Duff A* WRD <Duff.A.MARTIN@water.oregon.gov> 

Cc: PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: Data Review for Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Hi Duff, 

Please find attached an application and superseding permits for SAP T-14244. Please let me know if there are any 

questions. Thank you so much! @ 

Arla L. Davis 
She/Her/Hers 
Water Rights Transfer Specialist 

Transfer and Conservation Section 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129 

ORH.:o:-, 
WArEn 
RESOURt:tS 
PEP,\IITM~:-:T 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

Work Schedule: Mon-Th-6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that 
take them into the field on a regular basis, avallabllity of staff In the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day. 
customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment In advance If they wish to meet In person with specific staff 
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or vlrtually via Teams, are also available. 

2 



Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
715 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14244 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: Mike Fritz 

Proposed Changes: D POU D POD D POA DUSE IV" I OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Joel Plahn Date of Review: 06/26/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes IV I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IVI No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes IVI No [ I Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

~ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

0 N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

lvl N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: lvl N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: Iv' I N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: Iv IN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



. 
Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 

(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
Inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Appllcatfon 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected w ithout injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes Iv! No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the t ransfer order to avoid enlargement of t he right or injury t o 

other rights? Iv! No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in t he top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install o totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D ot each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of dfversion/oppropriotion 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 
district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Wotermoster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in t he top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages•, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be Installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The follow ing alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Rest rictor 

Page 4 of S Last revised May 2019 



• ·Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer ti: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D ot each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D ot each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Note: If o device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Fino/ Order is approved 
by the Wotermoster, fill out and moll the form below to the Solem office. 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Oregon 
Tinn Kotek, Governor 

May 25, 2023 

MIKE FRITZ 
16842 ALDER CRICLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

Reference: Application T-14244 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On May 10, 2023, OWRD received your signed contract to split a permit. The contract was 
accompanied by $125.00. Our receipt number 140677 is enclosed. 

The Department will issue a Draft Proposed Final Order with Draft Permits for your review 
within thirty days. Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected 

timelines for the processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at {503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #22 (via email) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 1 06(-J 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 11 _ _ _ __ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

11ECEIVEO FROM: r ..,,,,. , ...... APPLICATION 

IIY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
,;ASH CHECK• OTHER (IDENTIFY) 

□ ttJ~ 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

□---- TOTAL REC'D 

4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 US Lease__ 0244 Muni Waler Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler __ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSITLIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 

0202 

0204 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANOOWNER"S PERMIT s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) , Pl ,+ a !Pc r IY) I ,.L 

l 0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
I CARO# I 

CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY 

::DCODE ov;:n-tE CO0NfER -----

LICNUMSEA 

I ! Is i--------1 1,__ __ __,11 s 
:=:======: 1s 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 1s 

'lECEIPT: 1 DATED: ____ _ 

D/stribuuon - Whde Copy• Customer, Yellow Copy - Flscal, Blue Copy• Filo, Bull Copy - l'lscal 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT /I 1 flr:.1 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 1' _____ _ 

(503) 986--0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: - l ( 
. \,,'' 4:JJ I- ' ~ c:: • "' APPLICATION 

... 
BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER t:.. IL(L>-11,,J 
CASH CHECK • OTHER (IDENTIFY) . 

□ ~1011 □---- TOTAL REC'D I" , ~p ni) I 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER 

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 ts Lease__ 0244 Mun, Water MgmI Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

0407 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE (IDENTIFY) 

TCt62 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 

0203 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
$ I.,:> -·o.·· 

0202 

0204 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

0218 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARDIII 
CA 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

11 _____ 11 s 
I ls ...._ ____ .... 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND _ ______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR I ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ Is 

RECEIPT DATEO,.,. /£ 7 , ey _f ________ ~ __ _ 

D,st11but10n - Whllo Copy • Cuslomer, Yellow Copy • Fiscel, Blue Copy • Filo, BllA Copy - Fisc.il 



Application to 

SpHt A Permit and Request for Issuance of 
Replacement Permits (ORS 537.225} 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirem ents Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
WATER Rl!SOUIICES 
DEPARTMEN1' 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This application will be returned if Parts 1 t hrough 5 and all required 

attachments are not complet ed and included. 
For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with t his application. 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Application Map Checklist . 

RECEIVED 

MAY J O 2023 

OWRD 

[gj Part 3 - Completed Application with non-refundable $125.00 Application Fee, Applicant(s)' 

Information and Signature(s). 

[gj Part 4 - Other Landowner Information and proportionate rate(s). 

[gj Part 5 - Water Right Permit Information. List the permit number to be assigned here: G-16291. 

Attachments: 

IZJ Completed application map prepared by Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE). 

fZI Completed Affidavit(s) from the applicant(s): 

IZJ Certifying the permit has not been conveyed or withheld, and remains 
appurtenant to the applicant's land. 

IZJ Certifying the applicant has read the permit. 

Copy(s) of current recorded deed(s) showing that the applicant(s) is/are an owner of the 

land(s) to which the permit is appurtenant. 

INSTRUCTIONS for editing the Application Form 

Photocopy pages or tables in Part 5, mark throl:lgh any non-applicable information, insert/attach 
photocopied pages to document in the appropriate location, and manually amend page numbers as 
necessary (e.g., Page & 6 of 9 10). 

You may refer to additional attachments that you may include, such as separately produced tables 

or spreadsheets to convey large numbers of rows of place of use listings, owner/property parcels, 

etc. You may contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff if you 

have questions. 

For Staff Accounting Purposes Only- PCA #46110 Object I# ___ _ 

Revised 7 /1/21 Spilt a Permit Appllc:atlon - Page l of 8 14 2 44 • TA~-



Part 2 of 5 -Application Map Checklist 

This application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the map you submit is based upon the original water right application map or permit 

amendment map and includes all the items listed below and meets the requirements of 
OAR 690-325-0050. Check all boxes that apply. 

The map shall not include any unauthorized change to the authorized place of use outside of its original 
perimeters as exhibited on the original w at er right application map or approved permit amendment map 
nor any unauthorized change to the location of the point(s) of diversion or appropriation as exhibited on 

the original water right application map or approved permit amendment map. 

~ Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Signature. For a list of CWRE's, see 

http://apps.wrd.st ate.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. 

[8'J Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

RECEIVED 

MAt' 1 u 2023 

OWRD 
~ The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, or up to 30 x 30 inches. For 30 x 30 inch 

maps, one additional paper copy and an electronic copy in a .pdf, .tiff or .jpg format is required. 

[8:1 A north arrow, a legend, and scale. The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 
feet, the scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

[8:1 Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land survey lines. 

fgJ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

~ Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and reservoirs, 
roads, and railroads. 

18) Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as main 
pipelines, cana ls, and ditches. 

(gJ The place of use of each applicant's portion of the water right permit shall be clearly defined by 
outline and shaded or hachured and shall show the number of acres for each portion in each quarter­
quarter section, government lot, or quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If the permit has multiple 
priority dates or uses, the lands to be served by each priority date and on which use is authorized, 
must be separately identified. 

[gJ The place of use of any part of the permit not being assigned shall be clearly defined by outline and 
shaded or hachured and shall show the number of acres for each portion in each quarter-quarter 
section, government lot, or quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donat ion 
land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If t he permit has multiple priority 
dates or uses, the lands to be served by each priority date and on which use is authorized, must be 
separately identified. 

(gJ Each applicant's portion of t he permit shall be referenced, by either alphabet letter or number, to 
each applicant(s) listed in the application form. 

[8'J The rate and any applicable acre-feet allowance of water use under the permit for each applicant's 
portion of the permit shall be clearly labeled on the map. 

[8'J The location of each authorized point of diversion or appropriation. 

Revised 7 /1/21 Spill a Permit l\ppllcatlon - Page 2 ol g l 4 2 4 4 - TI\CS 



Please use additional pages as needed 1Part 3 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPUCAtrr/BUSINESS NAME MAPID PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

SHORTI.AND Gou= CLUB AKA SHORTYS Gou= COURSE UC c/0 (IETTCll 011 HUM4[JI) (503) 969-1771 
MIKE FRm A 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

16842 ALDER CIRCLE 

CITY I STATE I DP E·MAIL 

LAKE OSWEGO OR 97034 MW.FRrrz22@GMAILCOM 

IIYPIIOVIDINGAH E·MAllADOIIUS, COHSEHTISGIYEN TO lltaM AU.COIIRUl'ONDCNCI fllOM TM[ D£1'ARTMENT llECTIIOMCAUY. COPtESOf ntE flHAL OIIDlllAND R£1'1AClM£HTPCllMIT 
DCIOJMUfTS WIU Al.SO IE MAil.CO. 

Agent Information -This agent is authorized to represent the above applicant In all matters relating to this application 

AGEtrr/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT" NO, 

DOANN HAMILTON/ PAOFIC HYDRO-GEOLOGY, INC. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (CELL) 

ADDRESS FAX NO, 

18487 S VALLEY VISTA Ro. (503) 632-5983 
CITY 

MUUNO 
I STATE 

OR 
I DP 

97042 
I E-MAIL 

PHG0MH@GMAILCOM 
8Yl'N:MIMNGANE-MAllAOO.e$$,CX>MSEHTISGMN101U:aMAU.COUESl'OHll(NCl'.fM>Mllt£0£1'Al!TMENTt~Y. COl'IUOFntCf1NA1.0IUIPAND 

Rf PIAaMEM' P(RMIT DOCUMOOS Will AISO I( MNlEO. 

ORS 536.0S0(l)(oa) authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) to collect 
fees based upon the actual cost of work to process on opp/icotion under ORS 537.225. 

I (we) understand the following: 

• Upon receipt of my complete application and the non-refundable application fee in the amount of 
$125.00, OWRD will, within fifteen (15) days, notify me In writing of the estimate of the cost of 

work. 

• The non-refundable $125.00 fee covers the cost of OWRD's staff to evaluate and provide the cost 
of work estimate for processing the application. 

• Upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the 
estimated cost of work in advance to Initiate the processing of the application. 

• If I decline to enter into a formal contract, OWRD will close my application. 

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and Increase the cost to process 
my request. 

• OWRD does not guarantee a favorable review of the application. 

I (we) affirm t hat the most recent water use (if any) under my (our) portfon of the permit 
has been exercised within t he relevant terms and condit ions of the permit. 

e information contained In this application Is true and accurate. 

Mtc.lit~-t I F=:-~~~ ~- 1 --z.oz..3 
Name (and title If oppllcable) (print) Date 

AppllCilnt signature Nwnc (and llUe If appllc.able) (print) 

RECEIVED 

MAY 1 U 2 23 

OWRD 

RC!Ylsed 7 /1/21 Split il Permit Appllallon - Pose 3 of II TAC:S 
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Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME M APID PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA (lETTI:R OR 1,1\JMBER) 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CllY I STATE I ZIP E·MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN £·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSEl'IT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES Of THE FINAL ORDER AND REPLACEMENT PERMIT 
DOCUMENTS Will AISO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - This agent is authorized to represent the above applicant in all matters relating to this application 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

Cl1Y I STATE I ZIP I E·MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN £·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO REC!IVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT £LECTRONICAUY. COPIE.$ OF THE FINAL ORDER AND 
REPIACEMENT PERMIT DOCUMUlTS WIU Al50 BE MAILED. 

I (we) affirm that the most recent water use (if any) under my (our) portion of the 
permit has been exercised within the relevant terms and conditions of the permit. 

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Applicant signature Name (and 11tle 1r applicable) (print) Date 

Applicant signature Name (and title If applicable) (print) Date 

Applicant Information 

RECEIVED 

r~.~r ' rJ 2 d 

OWRD 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME MAPID PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA (LETTER OR NUMBER) 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CllY I STATE I ZIP E·MAIL 

BY PROVIOINGAN [·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT ISGIVEN TO RECEIVE AU. CORRESPONDENCE FllOM THE DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICAUY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER AND REPLACEMENT PERMIT 

DOCUMENTS Will Al.SO BE MAllEO. 

Agent Information -This agent is authorized to represent the above applicant in all matters relating to this application 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

NA 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E·MAIL 

BY PROVIDING AN E•MAll ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRE.$PONDENCE FROM THE DEPAATMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER AND 

REPLACEMEllf PERMIT DOCUMENTS Will Al.SO BE MAIL(D. 

I (we) affirm that the most recent water use (if any) under my (our) portion of the 
permit has been exercised within the relevant terms and conditions of the permit. 

l (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 

Applicant slsnature N3me (and title If appllcable) (print) Date 

Applicant signature Name (and title If applicable) (print) Date 

Revised 7 /1/21 Spill a Permit Appllca tlDn - Pa11e 4 or 8 14 2 4 4 ~ACS 



Part 4 of 5 - Other Landowner Information 

Please use additional pages as needed 

Please list the owner(s) of land under the permit who are not submitting the assignment and 
request for issuance of replacement water right permit. 

Landowner Information 
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS N.AME 
SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC co/ KEITH KAISER 

MAILING ADDRESS CITY 

28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD WEST LINN 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PERMIT (AS PROPORTIONATE 

DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE 

131.7 1.6 CFS 

Landowner Informat ion 
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME 

NA 

MAILING ADDRESS CITY 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PERMIT (AS PROPORTIONATE 

DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE 

Landowner Information 
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME 

NA 

MAILING ADDRESS CITY 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PERMIT (AS PROPORTIONATE 

DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE 

Landowner Informat ion 
LANDOWNER/BUSINESS NAME 

NA 

MAILING ADDRESS cm 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES UNDER THE PERMIT (AS PROPORTIONATE 

DEPICTED ON MAP) RATE 

Revised 7/1/21 Split a Permit Appllcatlon - Page Sol 8 

I STATE 
OR 

I STATE 

I STATE 

I STATE 

MAPID 
(LmER OR NUMBER) 

B I ZIP 
97068 

MAPIO 
(LmEII OR NUMBER) 

I ZIP 

RECEIVED 

MAT 102023 

OWRD 
MAPID 
(LETTER OR NUM8Ell) 

I ZIP 

MAPID 
(LmER OR NUt,!8£11) 

I ZIP 

14 2 44 -
TACS 



Part 5 of 5 - Permit Informat ion 

PERMIT # G-16291 Completion dat e of the permit : OCTOBER 1, 2032 

Name(s) currently appearing on permit: SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC. 

Type(s) of use as list ed on perm it : IRRIGATION 

Note: Type of use must be one or more of the following uses approved for assignment under ORS 537.225(1) and OAR 690-325-0010: 

irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering, or agricultural water use. 

Table 1. Locat ion of Authorized Point (s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriat ion (POA) 

If POA, Tax 

POO/POA OWRD Well lot, Measured Distances 
Name or Log 1011 (or DLC 

(from a recognized Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Number Well ID or 
survey corner) 

Tag Ill-_) Gov't 
Lot 

Tax 
2,050 feet south and 1,560 feet west from 

Welll CLAC 9317 3 s 1 E 16 SW NW Lot 
500 

the N ¼ corner, Section 16. 

CLAC 9316, 
Tax 

3,780 feet south a11d 360 feet west from 
Well2 

9324 
3 5 1 E 16 NE SW Lot 

the N ¼ corner, Section 16. 
1200 

RECEIVED 

MAY O 2023 

OWRD 
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Please use additional pages of Table 2 as needed 

Table 2. Description of Permit # G-16291. 

List ill! parts of the permit (both assigned and unassigned). For the acreage or place(s) of use in 
each ¼ ¼, list the Map ID (letter or number from map and Parts 3 and 4) for each parcel. The 
acreage listed must equal the total acreage on the permit. 

Description o f Permit ted Lands 

POD(s) or M ap ID 
Gvt Acres 

POA(s) (name (letter or number 
Twp Rng Sec xx Tax lot Lot or (if Type of Use 

or number from from map and 
DLC applicable) 

Table 1) Parts 3 and 4) 

3 s 1 E 16 NE NW 
100, 

NA 30.9 IR Weill& 2 A 
1100 

3 s 1 E 16 SW NW 400, 
NA 39.8 IR W elll & 2 B 

500 

3 s 1 E 16 SE NW 
400, 

NA 30.7 IR Welll& 2 B 
500 
400, 

3 s 1 E 16 NE SW 1200, NA 21.2 IR Welll & 2 B 
1300 

400, 
3 s 1 E 16 NW SW 1200, NA 38.6 IR Weill & 2 B 

1300 

3 s 1 E 16 SW SW 1300 NA 1.4 IR Weill & 2 B 

I 

TOTAL ACRES 162.6 

RECEIVED 

OWRD 

Revised 7 /1/21 Split a Permit Application - Page 7 or 8 TACS 
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Permit # G-16291 

Check the appropriate box, if applicable: 

D Check here if any portion of the permit is located within an irrigation or other water district. 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

NA 
CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any portion of the permit is supplied under a water service agreement or 
other contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ADDRBS 

STATE I ZIP 

Additional Remarks: None 

RECEIVED 

OWRD 

Revised 7 /1/21 Split a PC?rmlt Appllc.ltlon - Page 8 of 8 TACS 
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Split A Permit and Request for 

Issuance of Replacement Permits 

Affidavit of Non-Conveyance and 
Reading of Permit G-16291 

State of Oregon 

County of Clackamas 
) ss 
) 

OREGON 

~ 
W/\TI.R Rl'Ot,RC~ 
OEPART\IEl'-T 

Oregon Water Resources 
Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

I/We, MIKE FRIT1 OF SHORTlAND GOLF CLUB AKA SHORTY GOLF COURSE LL. mailing address 16842 ALDER 
CIRCLE. LAKE OSWEGO. OR 97034. telephone number (503} 969-1771, being first duly sworn depose 
and say: 

1. Permit G-16291. has not been conveyed or withheld and remains appurtenant to my land. 

2?~1 -~ mil G-16291. 

Signature of Affiant 

Mo..i \ , 1-oi.3 
Date 

Signature of Affiant Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed} before me this_\_day of Mo.i . 20 '2...3. 

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
ELIZABETH MARIE ANDERSON 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1013843 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2025 

Version 7/1/2021 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My Commission Expires: Ju.vu.. 36, z..o2'S 
I 

Split a Permit Affidavit 

RECEIVED 

t.1.1\Y l O 1- ~3 

OWRD 

TAC$ 
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RECEIVED 
'NOTICt TO WATER WELLl1'-dilbd':' t v r.~ i~ LA c g 311 

The original and Cl i:op .. ~ ,..-~ Ii f u-. • • 
o f th ls report are ?& JUL 2 51969 TER WELL REPORT 

t iled with the STATl: OF OREGON 

'-111."!l:n-w...:J.J~ t..'-\( ~ - ,, . 

e Well No. :JU o<iR'i:JcL_ 
STATE ENC:l'NEER. SALEl'(l~~te_ ;., , . : • , • .. ::: ~R(PIHse type or print I 

within 30 doy1 fro~_f!' ;!•Jl I r . I , · , , • • .• , _.,. _.Do not write above Olis tine) ,' 
ot ..,,U complellon.~A - · ' ' . · • · : _,N· 

(1) OWNER~ 
N1me 13 I\..\..- l<°A I S E.R 

(2) TYPE OF WORK ( checilj; 
New Well 'p!{. Dcepenlnr O Recondlllonlng D Abandon D 
Jf obondonmcnt . ducrtbe moterlol and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary D 
Coble jl_ ., .. , □ 

Driven O 
Jelled D 
Bored 0 

Domestic D Industrial D Municipal O 
lrrl~tlon l( Tut Well O Other O 

J CASING INSTALLED: Threaded D Welded}! 

6 · Diam. from _() __ t L to .:3-'2. '3 fl. Oaee , ;;..5 0 11 

• Diam. f rom .. ___ ft . to ____ ,,_, .. ,._ .. f l. Cage 

• Dbm. Lrom _ _ - -- IL to - ·--· _ fl. Caite 

PERFORATIONS: 
Type of per-torator u,cd 

St:e of perfontlom 

Puforatcd? O Yes )9 No. 

ln. by 

.... _ -- .. - ·- ··-- pcrlorollons trom ,, ___ _ ,, ... _ ........ tt. 10 _ .... _ ....... _ ••.. - ·· fl. 

_ ___ ·-- perforations from ----·- n. to _____ tt. 

- - - - - perfo.rotlon1 from ......... _ ____ .... . tt. to --··-·--··--·- fl. 

----- per!orotlon.s from ___ _ fL LO ------- tt. 

_ .... {I. per Cor11UonJ1 from ·-... --.. -- .... It. to .• 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen Installed? O Yes ,& No 

Manu(acturer's IName 

Type --.... • .. -·-· ·-------·-- __ Model No. --•·-·--· 
Dlom. _ _ - Slot sac ___ Set trom _ .. __ __ fl. to fL 

Diam. -----.. Slot sac ... _ _ Set !.rom .. --·· ·- • ft. to _ _. •. tL 

(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
-•· ·le level 4-8 fL below land nrtace Date 7/J~ 

..shin pressure lbs. pc.r squar e Inch Dato 

(9) WELL TESTS: Orawdown ls amount water ltvcl I.I 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump ten made? Yea O No ll yes. by whom? 0.,l..ef\.-
·1 : '3iPO ,ral/mtn. with lC/8 t L drawdown 41tor 

Baller IHI 44 g.il./mln. with 0 ft. drawdown ofter \ 

Artesian now ,i.p .m . Dale 

Temperature o f water,£ 6 Was a chcmlcaJ analysis madl!t O Yes 

(10) CONSTRUCTION· 
Well seal-Motcrlal used __ B_~ . .:fOt::fJ~ ....... - ..... _ ........... . 
Depth o f seal _ +Q_ ~ _ - -___ _ 
Dl:lmcler of well bore to boltom of ■eal ..... J ... 2.-::: .. _ In. 

We.re any loo,e alrote cemented oU? O Yu ",! No Ocplh ----·· 

Wu n drive ■hoc Wied? I!( Yea O No 

/ Did any 1trat a conuln unusable w ater? O Yu QfNo 

'f, Type ot w4tcr1 depth of strata 

'I., Method oC ae11Jln If 1Lr at11 off 

Wu well irravel packed, □ Vu . No Sl>.ci ot grovel : • 

C:ravcl p l11ced trom .• fl. lo ti. 

hrs. 

hra. 

No 

tL 

• State Permit No. _ ···- ---

(11) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County C Lt,c:;.KAN\ £> S DrUJer's well number 89 

W.M. 

Burln,i and distance from secllon or subdivision comer 

(12) WELL LOG: c:l " 
Diameter o f well below caslng ... U ...... ----

Depth drilled 62.-\ ct. D~th of completed wdl 6 2 1 ft. 

Formu lon · Dtscrlbc color. texture. nn Jn slxc and structure oC materials; 
and show lhlc,kncs:s ilDd n~tu.re of each stra tum and aquifer penetrated, 
with 111 lt.211 one entn, tor each ch11nse of !orm11llon. neport each chance 
In position o r StaUc Waler Level u drtllln1 proct~ !Note drUt1n1 rates. 

M " Tllnl/\L from To 

-...Ll. A~--
. IV\ ') ---=--=--~ -=:-t--

10{/1 

19 

Dr Ullor l\hcbloc Openlor'a Certllicallon: 
This well wos constructed under my direct supervision. Mate­

rials used and lntormallon rep0rted above are true to my best 
knowledge and belier. 1/... 
{Signed) ... <9f:::_... .... _ .. _ ........... Date .7. .} .. ?. .... , 1eJ.f.i 

IDrllllnu 111 hlne Oporotar l 

Drlllinc Machine Operator's License No . .......... _;.\~·tf. ............ .. 
Water WclJ Contnaetor'a Certttlc:itlon: 

This well was drilled under my jurlsdicllon and this report ls 

~:::; t~:.:~~.~w~;:.~~~l~.u ..... -.~:.-....... .. 
IPcraon. llrm or corpora llan) CTY,P• or prlntl 

Address 5.3.{:.5. ..... S.E:.. .. ..\:hu.MMa.Q ........ ~UM!.~U.Klf:. ...... . 

(Slcned] ............................... ~.~~........... .. .. .. 

Conlrnetor's License No.4b.k. .. Date ....... 7 .. 'b-~ ............. , 19.® . 

!USE ADDITION Al.. SREETS IP' NECESSAflY) 

14 4 -
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f~cCEIVED 

2023 CLAC 9317 

OWRD 

(1) LAND OWNER 
Naro, {3, • 11 I( .. ,·✓ c;;. ..-

Well Number ____ _ 

.J"(. 1: - .:r::.. 
SUic oft Zip 

(2) TYPE OF WORK 
0 New Well O Dccpcnlng O All.era lion (rcpotrhccoodltlon) 0 A~ndonmcnl 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
0 Rotary Air O Rot:1.ry Mud O C3blc O Auger 
□ Oilier 

(4) PROPOSED USE: 
0 Domestic O Commucily O lndu.slri•l O lrrip1ion 

OTocmul O Injection O Livestock D Other 

. (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
• .....,. 1 Special Construction 3pprov:II D Yes O No Dcp1h of Complclcd Well __Ji. 

~plosiva used O Yes O No 1ypc _____ Amount ____ _ 

HOU: SEAi. 

Malcrtal 

How wu seal placed: Me1hod □A OD DC OD OE 
□Other ____________ _______ _ 

Bacl:lill placed from __ (1. 10 __ fl. 

Cr2vcl ploccd from fL lo ft. 

(6) CASJNG/UNER: 
Oluocl<r from 1l> Cautc Slttl 

CO&lnr: D 
D 
□ 
D 

Uott: D 
D 

Drive Shoe used D Inside □Outside □ None 
Fia:il locat!on of shoc(s) 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
0Pafontions Method 

□scrccnS ljpc: 

FroDl 

Mattrial _____ _ 

Siz.cof"ncl 

M.ulk 

· □ 
D 
□ 
0 
D 
D 

W<ldcd 

□ 
□ 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Cut.og 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Thrudcd 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

1.JD<r 

D 
D 
D 
D 

(8) WELL TESTS: Mlnlmum testing time Is I hour 
AowlnB 

OAncsl1n □Pump 
Yield t .1V11>ln 

0 Bailer 
OnwdowD 

□Air 
OrlU II.Cm al Timt 

I hr. 

Tempcnturc of wa1a ____ 0q11h Aitcslan Flow Found ___ _ 
Wu a water an.alysis docc? 0 Yn By whom _______ _ 

Did an)' s11a11 conl.lln watcr no1 suitable (Of inlcnded use? D Too lllllc 
□Salty □ Muddy □ Odor □ Colored □ Other _____ _ 
Depth of stnta: ________ _ 

I'. ;;z 
WELL (.D. # L ________ _ 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal dcscrlplJon: 
C.oun1y _____ La1itudc Longitude ___ _ 

Townshlp _____ N or S lunge E r:>r W. WM, 

Section___ _ __ 114 ____ 114 

Tu Lo1 ___ Lol ___ 8lock ___ Subdivision __ _ 

Stsccl Address of Well (or nc:arc11 1dclrc:11) _________ _ 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: . 
____ fL below land surface. Dale ___ _ 

Ancsian pressure lb. per squ111c inch Date 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

Depth al which waicr was firsl found------------

FroDl To £sllmatcd F1ow Rate SWL 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Cround Elcva1ion ___________ _ 

Malmal From To SWL 

JJ .. v,I LL J,- L-,A J.> LfY-;} LI 17 
c.l.J 'l- ~ L ---/l- ~"l<J SS"Y 
H. 1.:.... L "ll.Ak L- I, .rrs rff8' 
u .... .,1 1.1M..1< L - ... 1-1 r~a .r·n• 
H-.41,..,.-1 (/ v 1. - -c.1-1 _r-,q-:,. t. :z I 

c.- .; .,_,,. c. ~ - ..... + ... J) ' .. -A -- v .J. .,,..,, 
-/-,. .:: ... ., ..... + , __ 1 - ·- ..;..___ L 

,,,,,, .... j__.,,. ; ...... - JI '&.,. . .... :to ;l- :u '1 I 
.., 

D11.e surtcd _______ Complctcd -~'.t~L~J_i"~/~J ~1_,'-,__..S: __ 

SOURCE OF DATA/INFO 

COMPILED BY: }( .. ~ I L. Wo ,._,, ,·, k 

DATE· ID- lo - 200S-

WELL INFORMATION REPORT 11/16/2000 

14 2 44 -



N;. TO ,;-~ WELL CONTAACTOR 
Tbc original and tint c:opy I 

ol lhb report ore to be 
.Wed with the 

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM. OnEGON 
wtthln 30 d4yo Lrom the dale· 

o! well compleUon. 

(1) OWNER: 
Nam!! ~\l..\.. K 1>,1 5ez._ -
(2) ';['YPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well }!t. Dcc:pcnlnir O RccondlUonJnt O Abandon D 
U abandonment, dc:1crll1c..m11ter1AJ end pro<:c:dure In llvn U. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4.) PROPOSED USE (check ): 
Rot11ry O Driven O 
Cable 0D. Jolted □ Domc■tlc q Indw.trlo.J O Municipal □ 

D~ O Bo~d O IITlpUon ,:rest }Yell O Other 0 

e CASING INSTALLED: nu:cad.cd o Welded pg 
j Q.._ • Diam. from ~ Q __ ll, to _. 5.!J....Q_ U. Gage t-°?:- S° 0 •• 

---• Diam. trom ----..ti- to ----!1,, G_o,uo 
---• Diam. !rom ____ .tL t.o ____ tL Ga,:e _....,... __ 

- PERFORATIONS: 
Tzpe ot putonior uRd 

Slxc ot perforation■ 

Perloratc:dt O Yes ~ No. 

◄ ., 
In. by 
• • CJ z. > • 

In. ... 
----- pc:rforalloas trom ------11. to ----- tL 

----- l)i!rfcnt:lons Crom - ----- !l, to_ . !L 
pc:norntlons trom 11. lo n. 

(7) SCREENS: Well 1CttCn lnsalledt O Yea l9 No • 

Manutoc:turer'a Name ----------::---,.,.----,-. ~ 
T7J,c! _____________ ),lodd ~~- ,.......,....... _ ___ _ 

Diam. - •• 

(8) WELL TESTS: 

45 
!low 

,.., ~-,,..,_=----tl._lo --,,.-,,-,-,-,...... IL 
Set trorn tL. lo !t.. 

Drawdown Is amount W11ter level Is 
lowered ti.low atoUc level 

.. m. 

'-lleraturc of watc:r5/ • Depth orlcslAn flo~ cncoun~;rcd ti. 

B~arlrou and dlstancc: tram ac:c:Uon or GUbdlvialon co::.;m=cr'--...---~....,.. • • 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth DI which water WU L.lnl tound . . 5'1 
Static level ti. below lond surf.Dc.o. D:atc 

lbs. per squaro Inch. D.1te 

(12) WELL LOG: ,, 8 '' 
Dlam.,lcr of well below culnC' LClJ).!:!2.._ 

Depth drilled 7 2 5 n. Depth o! completed well !L 

FormoUon: Dtcc:rlbc: color, tcxluro, 11rllln cwi and suuoturc ol materials; 
:and ahow lhkkncu ;ind nature ot each slrntum md aqul!er penetrated, 
with at IC31l one cmtry for eoch i:hnn11e of formation. Report cacl1 clumoa In 
J)Mltlon of StllLlc: l\'clC!l' Leuul and lndkota prlncipat WCl(Cr-bcortno .-tnim. 

MATEIUAL From To SWL 

2. 

2--

Work , tarted ~7c;.~ Complcll!d 1sZo 
D:itc: we-I! dJ'WlnU rnachlne moved oU ot well 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
a '=:tJ--r~ tJ 1 -rG. Drilling l\lnchlnc 011crt\lor's Certification : Well s.ul-Jdllt.crlAI used __l~i,:;...;.;;,-o-=-..;;,-;.,_ ______ _ 

3l' fL Thl.s wall wos conalructed under my direct supervision. 
wen scaled trom land auruc:e lo -----'

1
':'"--:

3
=-------- - . Materials used nnd lnlormation reported above arc true to my 

Dwneter ot -n bore lo bottom ot ~ -~-=--- to. best knowledge and bel~e 
Dlometcr ot well bore below se.:,J _J. a - tn. [Slc-ned) -----~ ..... e.~---·-·-·· Dille .. k .:_J:l, 19.7.f-' Cl C1)rillln1 111• hlno 0.,..-.10,) 
Number ot pcla oC c:c:mcnt used In w~ '4!lll -------- sacks :12 q 
Number o! PCks of bcJ>tonlte URd l.n WIIU seal ___ ....,c;.. __ 11:11:lal Drllllni: Machine Operator's License No. • ~ - ---

Brand name ot bentonlle N O,.:J I 0~. -····-· ··:···----
Number ot pounds ot benlonlt.c per 100 caJJon:, 

Ot Waler --------';2_=:...;0;;;-0.:...__.-----.--Jba./19C) plL 

Wu a drive shoe: ~ed? .3 Ye.a □ No P!,:lrl --- S1%:e: loc:aUon -- fL 

Did any 11rata conLalA w,usoblc Wlltl/J/-□1ca 19 No 

Type ot wa1er1 $Pih..!' all'llta__ _ _ .: ....,. 
Mel.hod ot aealln,: stral.A oU 

Slz.c ot r.nvl!l: 

Gravel plaei!d trom Q.t.to _ f L 

Wa ter Well Oonlrnclor•s CcrU!lcrillon: 

Tb.is well was drilled under my jurisdiction and lb.is report is 
true t.o. ~ betl of my knowledao ~ bclJoL 

Nnmc ~~~- ..vJ_a.~.--ld.~t~~-~ (-. ~. 
l'J'4rflm, rtnn or cot11onuto1\) (°l')'Po or print) 

Addreu ilk.$..2.!..~---H\.'::~ ~-i;?---~-,~~~.Y.~~~ 

[Signed] -· ____ ~ \/ A 

O l ~---·-····-··--·--·--
cw••~onuactor> 

Conlract~a License No. !J.P..2.:::-oato __ f;.-2:-_1 ___ ,, 19J_0 

( 0 8.E ADDITIONAL 8 11EIC'r8 JV N BCESBJ\RY) 
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NOTICE To WATER WELL coNTR~~o £ © ·f2 f U ?,:~-"'--
The orlcinlll nnd Urst copy ni · 1 

o1 lhls report a.re to be ,:.\1-'R 1 t; 1'1J1-T mLL REPORT 

& ,I £& r 

tiled wlt.h t.ho • • s I <) -,· E E ,.., . . ~:r¥ te-,OF OREGON 
STA'I'E ENGINEF.R, SALEM. OREC:ON. 9131~ .- .. ;. .. ' . (Pka,:c,type or rlnt) 

wlthin30dnyatromthed.ate -J-·- - l ll O!.. -·~J P 
ol well compleUon. (l)o not w rite above this llne) 

Nome 

(2) TYPE OF WORK t heck):;_ - .... 
Now Well O DecpcnJng ;s4 Reconditioning .0 Abondon 0 
U 11b:lndonment. describe matullll nnd procedure ln llem 12. 

(S) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROfOSED US~ ~~hcc~) : 
Rotary O Drlv~ D Dom~llc 
Coble ~ Jetted D • 0 ll'ldu.nrW Municipal 0 
Dug D Dored O 1n-11:11Uon 0 

.,.ASING INS~~LED: 'l:'brt:ided O Welded 0 
___ ., Diam. from ---- fL lo ---- tL Gago----

--- · Diam. !tom IL to rt. coco - ---
---• Diam. from 1t. to tL Gaao 

- ERFORATIONS: 
'D'f~ ol pcdo.nator used 

Pertorutcd7 O Yea JS No. 

Size of pcrlor:illoru In. by In. 
_____ pertor:illons troi:n _____ tt. t.o _ _ ______ lt. 

_____ perfo.ratlons twn !L to _____ 1L 

pcdoro Uoru, lrom it. to.. ! L 

(7) SCREENS: WcU tcreen installed~ O Y~ lil(No 

Manulocturcr's Nome ------ --- ----- - ---
Tyl)C _ _ _ _ ___ _ _____ Model No.-- - - ---

Diam. _ __ Slot s1xe ___ Set .trom · lL to --- - 1t. 

Diam. Slot size Scl !rom Lt. to !L 

(8) WELL TESTS: Dro.wdawn l.! amount water level ~ 
lowered bc!low atoUc level 

cs. by whom? 

11Al./mln. with 7 ¼:LL drowdown ailcr hrs. 

Artesian fiQw 

pcrolurc o! wa 
D 

Dcpt.h a.rte.Jon Oo,.w encountered fL 

. ' 
) CONSTRUCTION: 

Well 1elll-M:itcrlal used -----~--__ -_ -_ -_ -_ -._-------

Well ,Rated trom l:Ind surf.Ice to,-- -------- - -- LL 
DJameter o.t well bore to botLom o.t ae,.,___ _ ______ ln. 

In. Diameter oC well bore below' ~:i.l - --­

Number ol aacka o! cement u:sed In wcU ecol - · .. ___ ,,. 1aclul ::::c:::.. 
Number ot a.acks ol benUJnllo used In well « :IIL------- uclul 

Brand no.me o! bcnt.onJte ------------ ----­
Number ot pounds o f .bent.ontte per JOO gallons 

of water ------------ -----·- lbs./100 gllla.. 
Wu a drive 1h00 used? 0 Yu O No Piup ...:::.._ Siu: locallon .=._, tt. 
Did any sir.ta contain unusable wotcr? □ Yes g(No 

'I'ltpe 9l water? dopJ.h of alroto 

Method ot 5Cllllnr. stnlll o1l 

w a~ well grnvnl pocked? O Yes !(No Size ol Jrovcl: 

Grovel placed Crom lL to 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County C LAc.K'Amfr5pr111cg,wrll number 1°8 
~ E ¼ f\J tJ.) \~ SeoUon / C2 _:r, r3 ,S R. / ~ W.M. 

Bearing and 5!btanee Lrom ,ccu~r aubdlvglon comer 

..,::c,;;,,"'!: ""nlz':•'"' ' i .. .,;,. 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
, J2cpth ot whlch.wntcr w11:1 tJr,Lfound 2...!i 
Static lcvcl ow land llUUCC, Doto 

Artc,lon prC2Ul'c lb• . per squnrc lneh. Date 

. /,n"- Q •I /_u 
(12) ,vELL LOG: DJnmelpr ot well bclow cosine ,JL::u. . .=.w 
Depth drlllcd /005 !L Depth ot completed well /C)C).5 lt. 

Formntlon: Ducrlbo color, l~t\lt! , !P'Gln me nnd stnlcturo o1 ma1,c,rlal1: 
and show lhlckness ond IUllWU. of cncb atrntum and :iquJicr penolrotcd. 
with at least one, entry tor ~ dl,i.n~e o1 LonnaUon. RCJ>Mt each chanoc !n 
position oJ Static Wc,C,tr Lcuc,I ,uuf hullca.tc princfJ)Gl 1DGtcr-bcarino strata. 

1t-, l 
D3lO well dtWJng nuicblne movl!d OU of well :4:: 10 71 
Drilling · .1\1:lchlne Opcrntor's Oertltlontlon: 

Th1s well was conslrucl.ed under my direct supervision. 
Materials used and in!ormation reported above :ire true lo IIIJ' 
best knowled~n~~· • 1 / . 

[Signed] ..... u.,..e:_., - - - --- Dale .1:t...~ .... , J9:?__/ 
(Drllllni: Ma e 0114<r:alm') q 

Drilllng Machlne Opcrnlor's License No ... _ ....... a.?.: .. L .. - --·· 

Wnter Well Conlr:IC'.lnr 'II Certillc.-iUon: 

This well was drilled under my jurlsdicUon and this report Is 
true to~ best ot m11k~owledg~ belie!. /?_ 
Name . aJ.e/L ... v...J.fJ.J.... ... dAll~.1.rY..5 .... ~."-·· .. 

(Person, Urm or corpf'tUan) C'?r' or prlnl) 

Address ~b..S_..s.J?..,_~,r:;r.l~D-.. .lY.\14!2.l.\\l.1Q€ 

[Signed] ··-····-·····~ - - -----·--·-······- · ,;w r Wdl Conlrnclor 

Conlractor'11 License No.4:6-:?.::: Dato .. ._ .... .. . '.2.o._ ... _,., 10j . ./ 

(USE J\DDJTJON/\L Sll£ ET8 LV N BOE!:ISAlt Y) Sl"~llt 

1 ,t C) ,1 .,1 



Grantor's Name: 
Michael Wolfgang Fritz 

(Michael W. Fritz, Trus1ee, 
Michael W. Fritz Trust dn1ed April 2, 2015) 

16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034 

Grantee's Name: 
Shorty's Golf Course, LLC 
28333 SW Mountain Rood, 
West Linn, Oregon 97068 

After recording return to: 
Steven B. Hval, Esq. 
Hagen O'Connell & Hval LLP 
8555 S.W. Apple Way, STE 300 
Ponlnnd, OR 97225 

Until otherwise requested, 
send all lllx statements to: 
Steven B. Hval, Esq. 
Hagen O'Connell & Hval LLP 
8555 S.W. Apple Way, STE 300 
Portland, OR 97225 

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED 

RECEIVED 

OWRO 

Micl1ael W. Fritz, Grantor. conveys to Shorty's Golf Course, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, 
Gran1ee, the following described real propeny situa1ed in the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon: 

Sec Legal Description attached hereto ns fahibit "A" 

Subject 10 and excepting: Covenon1s, Conditions, Res1ric1ions and Easements of record. 

The lnlc and actual considera1ion for this conveyance is other property or value, the receipl and adequacy of which is 
acknowledged.~ ORS 90.030(2). 

DEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, 
IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8 OREGON LAWS 2010. 
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. DEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING Tl-US INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT 
THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT 
OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED 
USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMJNE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS 

14 2 44 .. 



AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO 
INQUIRE ADOUT'fllE RIGHTS OF NEIGIIDORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, 
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, 
CHAPTER -t24, OREGON LAWS 2007, ANO SECTIONS 2 TO 9 ANO 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

DATED November 8. 2022. 

GRANTOR: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

ST A TE OF OREGON ) 

( \ 
I , C.) \5. 

Coun1y of <.e, V\C.."""'4 .I) 

1111S 10\Lrumen1 w~ acknowledged before me on~- 2022. b) ;v\,<."""' < \ 

~ '06 3Nlll' S3~1dX3 NOISSIVO'IDO AW 

~'°~ "ON NOlSSlriVtOO (I 
N003~•onandAHV.LON 

N10$1130NV 3HiYft K13SYZl'13 
drro.B 1VIOWO 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
BE'Tli MARIE ANDERSON 

E~ARV PUBLIC. OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1013843 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2025 

~ AJ~'t.. ~ 
NolUJ)' Puhr • for 1hc Sl3lc of Oregon 

RECE\VED 
'2023 

I"" 

OWRD 



EXHIBIT C 
Water Right Ci:rtifitale 50575 

_...,_ 

ST A TE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF CLAO<t<;,AS 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

nt 28})} Sti ~U"lta1n Ro;id , West Linn , S1arc o/ OregDl'I 970~8 , haJ made 
prOdf la rlic u1ufoc11on of Ilic Wacc, lldOarru Oarrr:or, af a rig/11 10 1/,c uic aJ cite 11,al c,, of 
t,ro lfell !-

n 1rlbu1ory o/ ~U la,ette River 
lrrigotion or 51. 5 acres 

for rite purpcue ot 

,11,d,r PtT1nl1 No. C~4J.l and 1"01 "'id rlghr 10 rlic tuc ot sold 111arcr: hos been J><Tfr:cltd l11 
aC'C'Ordann, 1drh rhc lou:, o/ Ores,on; 1hot 1l1t priorhy of Ilic righc /ic,cby ,011/frmd dace, f rom 
Apr! l 25, 1975 
1h01 lhf Gffl0Ulll o/ ICOltr 10 which ruch right U Uhlltd and l1t teby cn~f1rmfd, for lhf Jllllp01U 
aforNofd. I< limlled 10 on 01>1011111 oe11ollu bcn~/oclally 1.1rcf for 14[d purpoiu. and d10II nor u.:«d 
0.66 cubic: root oer second, being o.n cfs r r::1111 '!!ach well 

or 11• t qulualenr In eore of rarorlon. ,,..uurcd al lhe J1oin1 o/ d 1ucrs1011 t rain che 111t ll 
The well u loeored 111 rht SW V4 1-ltl l/0 1 HE l/11 SW 1/41 5ecUon 16, DS, RlE, 
WM: t1ell l - 2,0s0 reet SOuth ol'l!I 1, 560 reet west, Well 2 - 3,780 reet South 
ano )60 feet west, both rrom N l/6 Corner, ~ction 16 

Tl1c a"'ounr o/ wore, u1cd /or lrrlgar/011, 10!,<lhtr ,oich cite amaunl ,ccur<d und<r oay olhcr 
rio/11 cdnlnp tor 1hc ••m'-' land,, 1holl b, h111i1ttf rn onc-ei ghtJeth,t on< cubic /0<>1 per ,uond 
per ac,r. or its coulvalent ror each aero: !rr!gated and shall be rurther 11,,lted 
to a dlvers1011 or not to exceed , l/2 ocre- feet per acre ror each acre 
lrrlqated dorlno the irrigation sc~son or e~ch year 

•nd rmll 
conform ro 111ch ,ca..onabfe ,01011011 ,yarcm ai may be ordered by 1l1c proper alole ol/icer. 

A dcieripllon of the place of ure under 1/te right hereby confirmed, ond lo wl,lrh , uch right 
II oppur1t non1, ir or followr. 

ll.8 acres NE lib 1-t,t l/4 
12.4 11cre:; SW 1/6 t,'11 Vt& 
lS.S ncres SE V6 NW l/4 
7.6 acre.s !IE l/4 SIi l/4 
4 ,Z acres Nil' j/q SW l/11 

section 16 
To~nshlp) 5:lulh, Rarge l East , WM 

The rig/Ir 10 lh< 1uc of rhc waler tor 11,c purpo<tt ofor<rold h rcrlrl«cd lo !ho londJ or place 
ot u,r hcr, ln dticribcd. 

\VrTN£SS 1hr •ignolurc of l he Wolcr Ruourcts Olrtctor, •1/lzt d 

1IIIJ dolt February 

1
. I 982 • ,, 

~lw~ 
Rtcordtd In Stolt Record ot \Voter nl9h1 Ccrtlt1<010, Volume ~4 , pope 50575 

RECE\VED 
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-.:.:.:. 



EXHIBIT "A" 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

28333 SW Mountain Rood, West Linn, Oregon 97068 

PARCELi: 

All of lhe East one-ho If of the North one-ho If of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, 
Township 3 South, Rance I Eosl of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clncknmns and 
State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM Lhe Northerly 330 foot. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THERI~FROM that portion lying within the plot of SAND ELIE ESTATES 
N0.2. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THERl~FROM that portion conveyed to F. J . !Hoesly, ct ux, by Warranty 
Deed recorded August 5, 1968 ns Recorder's Fee No. 68 16111 and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point South o• 12' West, 1286.90 feet. and North 89° '18' West, 30 foot from n 1 
1/4 inch iron pipe which is nt the North one-quarter corner of Section 16, Township 3 South, 
Range 1 East, Willamcltc Meridian; said true point of beginning being Lhe Southeast corner of 
SANDELIE ES'rATES NO. 2; thence South 0° 12' West 100 feet; thence North 89° 48' West 200 
feet; thence North 0° 12' Ensl 100 feet; thence South 89° 48' East 200 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PARCEL II: 

The Northerly 330 feet of the East onc•half of the Not·th one-half of the Northwest one quarter 
of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of 
Clocknmas and State of Orei;;on. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM thoL portion lying within the plnl ofSANDELIE ESTATES NO. I. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public ronds. 

Easement Property 

Lot 1, SANDELIE ESTATES NO. 2, in Lhe County of Clackamas and S~te of Oregon. 

RECEIVED 

t.1A) , 0 

OWRD 
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., 

A. Grant.or owns certain real property located in Clackamas County. Oregon which is more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Sandelie Property"). Grantee owns 
certain real property locntod in Clockomos County which ia odjocent to the Snndclic Property, 
and which is more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto {tho "Fri~ Proporty"). 

13. A well identified in tho records of the Ore&en Water ResoW'C8& DaparLmcnt ("OWRD•) as 
CLAC 9317 (along with iu associated pumping and eledrical equipment) is located on the 
Snndolie Property (the "Woll"). The Well supplies woter for irrigation purposes to the Snndelie 
Property and tho Fritz Property, pursuant to Water Right Certificate 50575 (tho ~water Ri!lht") 
on tile with OWRD and attached hereto os Exhibit C. The approximate locntion oflhe Well is 
shown as well# 1 on the final proof map included in Exhibit C. 

C. Grantor and Cront.cc desire to ontcr into this Well Enacmcnt and Water Use Agreement. 
(''Agreement") t.o establish their respective rights nnd obliptions pertaininr to the acceaa, w.ic, 
operation, and maintenance of the Well and to esto.bhsb other rights and oblignt.Jons as provided 
herein. 

D. A seporotc well identified in the l'ccords ofOWRD as CLAC 9316 and designated os well 
#2 in t.hc Wnt.er Right is locoted at. another locntion on the Sande lie Property. An exempt weU 
identified in the records ofOWRD as CLAC 8196 (deepened by log CI.AC 52192/10 L0301 l) is 
located on the Fril?. Property. CLAC 9310 and CL.AC 8196 aro not covered by this /\greomont; 
Grant.or has exclusive use ofCLAC 9316 and Grantee h:ls exclusive use ofCLAC 8196. 

RECEIVED 
• 4 

OWRD 
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E. CLAC 9316 and CI.AC 9317 are nlso tho designated points of upproprintion for Permit 
G-16201, held by Grontor. Tho woter lUIC authorized by Permit G-16291 is 11ot covered by this 
Acreement. 

In considoration of the follow Ing mutual covenants, the parties agree as follows: 

l. Gr0-nt of Easement. Ornntor hereby C'f'Dnts and conveys to Grantee an easement to 
that portion of the Sandelie Property thnt is 50 feet in width from the Well to the Frit1. Property 
(the "Easement"): (i) to use and convey water from the Well to the Fritz Property through nn 
undercround pipeline; (ii) to enter upon such portion of the Sande lie Property over tho location 
of the pipeline to install, mointnin, repair, nnd replace the pipeline, according to the terms of 
Section ,j below; and (iii) to enter upon such portion of the Sandelie Property over the l~Lion of 
the pipeline to operate, maintain, and repair the Well, nccording to tho terms of Section 4 below. 

2. Location of Easement. The Ensement will be located alomg the most direct, 
practicable route from the Well to the Fritz Property, beginning ct the Well, 2050 feet south and 
1560 feet west from the N 1/4 comer of Section 16, and running generally northeast t.o the 
southwest COl'ner of the Frin Properly (lhe NE 1/4 NW 1/'1 of Section 16, T3S, R lE), 
approximately as shown on Exhibit D. 

3. Nature of Easement. Subject to possible termination under Section 15, the Easement 
and rights granted herein she.11 be perpetual and non-exclusive. The Easement and the 
obligations described herein shnll run with the land und shall bind and inure to the benefit of 
Grantor, GL·antee, and ooch of their respective heirs; legal representatives, successors, ond 
assigns. Grantor may also make nny use of its property burdened by the Easement that is 
consistent with itS current or future ownership of the Sandelie Property, as Jong as such use 
docs not unreasonably intcrfc·re with Grantee's use of the Enscment 0.1 provided in this 
Agreement. 

4. fostallation, Mai11tenance, and Repair; Cost Allocation; Utilities. 

,1.1 Pipeline Installation, Maintenance, and Repair. Within two years of the 
effective date of this A{;Teement, Grantee shall install a new, seporale pipeline to convey water 
from the Woll tot.he Fritz Property C'Friti Pipeline"), located os described in Section 2 above. 
Grantee shall be solely responsible for the instalJntion, maintenance, repair, and replacement of 
the F1itz Pipeline. All work p,erformed on lho Fritz Pipeline shall be completed in a 
workmnnlike monner, free of cloims nnd liens. Until tho Fritz Pipeline is instnlled, Grantor and 
Grantee will share the existing pipeline running Crom the Well to the Fli~ Property, includin~ 
s horing equally (50-50} the costs ofany maintennnce or repairs of the exii;ting pipeline. Upon 
completion of the installation, maintenance, repair, or replacement of the Fritz Pipeline, 
Grantee shall restore the surface of the Sandelie Pro1ierty to its previous condition. 

4.2 Well Maintenance and Repair. Sandclio will maintain ond repair tho Well in 
a good and safo condition nnd replace mcch.rniCAI componenl.ll of the Well us needed ("Well 
Maintenance"). Fritz may, upon not less than 24 hours advonce written notice, perform any 
necessary emergency maintenance or repairs to lhe Well in lho event Snndelie is not available 
to perform such ropnirs. All work performed on the Well sholl be completed in a workmanlike 
manner free of claims ond liens. Eoch party sholl poy its shore of the cost of Well Maintenance 
in prop~rtion t.o that party's irricatcd acreage servod by the Woll (Sandelic: 77%; Fritz, 23%~; 
provided, however, thnt neither party shall commonce nny ehored Woll MnmLona?ce oxceedini:: 
$2,500.00 in cost without first obtaining the verbal consent of Lhe other party, which consent. 

RECEIVED 

OWRD 



shall not be unreasonably withheld. A pnrly sholl pay its share of Well Maintenance costs 
within 10 day5 of receipt of o written stntcmcnt setting forth the amount thereof, accompanied 
by a copy of the thlrd party bills or paid roccipts showing Lhc nature of the expenses in 
roasonnble det:oil. 

4.4 Utilities. Fritz shRll pay 23% of all utility charges incurred and attributable to 
the operation of the Well for irrigntion purposes. Fdtz's share of the utility chorgos sholl be 
payable annually and shall be paid by Fritz within IO doye of receipt of a written slntomcnt 
setting forth the amount thereof. 

5. Use of lVater/Me<UurementlAllocation of Shortage. 

5.1 Use of Water. The Wnlcr Right oulhorizes irrigation of 61.5 acres in totnl-39.7 
ocros on the Sandelie Property and 11.8 acres on tho Fritz Property, withdrawn at the rnto of 
0.32 cfs, up to a maximum volume of 2.5 acre feet of wot.er por acre during the irrigat ion season 
of each year. Subject to Section 5.3 below, Grant.or shall be cntitlctl Lo withdraw water from the 
Well to irrigate 39.7 acres of land on the Sandolie Property and other property owned by 
Grant.or, up to a maximum of99.25 aero feet annually, and Grantee shall be cntilled to 
withdraw water from the Well to irrigate 11.8 acres of land on the Fritz Proport.y, up to a 
maximum of 29.5 acre feet nnnuaUy. Grantee's uso of the woler from tJ1e Woll shall be for 
irrigation purposes only and only in the locations authorized by tho Waler Right, unless a 
chance in chnrnctor of use or change in place of u.se is authorized by OWRD. 

5.2 M eas1tre111ent. Al its own cost, Grantee shall instolJ a totalizing flow meter on 
the Fritz Pipeline to measure its separate water use, and shall maintain the meter in good 
working order and keep n record of the amount of w:1ter used each month. Upon request. 
Grantee sh::ill shnre its water use records with Grontor. 

5.3 Alloca,tion of S hortage. If insufficient wnter is nvnilnble from the Well w 
supply Grantor and Grantee with their full rate and duty ofwoter, the nvailnblc wnter s hall be 
shared by Granlor and Grantee in the following percentages: 

Granlor 77% 
Grnntee 23% 

6. Curing Defaului. If either party hereto shall default with respect to any of its 
obligations sot forth herein (including its maintenance obligations). the ol;her party shall have 
the right to complete such work and aeok r eimbursement for the cost thereof plus interest 
thereon ot the rate of 9% per annum, provided that lhe delinquent party shall have been given 
pr ior written notice and a reasonable opportunity not to exceed ten days to complete such ropnir 
work. 

7. Indemnity. Each party shill at all times protect., indemnify, defend, and save and hold 
harmless the other party from all cloims, demands, liens, charges, encumbmnccs, losses, costs 
(includini; attorney fees before triaJ, nt trial, and on any appeal), nnd litigation arising directly 
or indirectly out of (i) any breach or default. under this Agreement. by lhe party; or (ii) liability 
£or bodily injwy or death or property damage resulting from any torl of the party. 

8. Noninterference. 'l'hc ponies w this Agreement shall noL unronsonably interfere with 
the use of the Well by any person entitled to do so under the tcnns of this Agreement.. provided 
such use is in the manner and for the purposes contemplated under this Agreement. 

RECE\VEO 
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9. Cooperati.on. The pnrties t.o this Agreement shell cooperate with each ot.her in good 
faith and shall execute such further documents nnd shall perform such Curt.her ects as may be 
reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out and accomplish the inlent of this Agreement. 

10. Notice. Notice to any party to this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally 
delivered or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, relurn receipt requested, addressed to the 
party to be notified at the addresses specified herein. Any such notice shall be deemed received 
on the date of personal delivery to the purty (or such parties authorized representative) or three 
(3) business days after deposit in tho U.S. Mail, as the cnse mo.y be. Until any party notifies the 
other party as to a chnnge of its address for notice pw-poses, notice to the parties shall be sent to 
the above addresses. 

11. Attorney Fees. In lhe event legal action is commenced in connection with tlus 
Agreement., tbe prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable 
a ttorney fees and costs incurred in the trial court and in the appeal therefrom. 

12. Seuerability. If any torm, provision, or condition contained in this Agreement shall, to 
a ny extent, be invalid or unenforconble, Lhe remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected 
thereby, and each term, provision, and condition of this Agreement shnll be valid and 
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

13. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Oregon. 

14. Entire Agreement. This Ag1·eement shall constitute the entfre ogrocment. between the 
parties and any prior understanding or representation of a ny kind preceding the date of this 
Agreement shall not be binding upon either party except to the extent. incorporated into this 
Agreement. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts. 

15. Term ination by Grantee. Grantee may terminate t.his Agreement upon 90 days' 
wriU.Cn notice to Granter; provided, however, that Grantee shall remain obligated to pay its 
sha re of any costs incurred prior to tho dote of notice pursuant to Section 4 above, and provided 
furthet· that Grantee shall record a Termination of Easement r'!'ermino Lion"), having first 
received Grantor's approvnl of the language of said Termination. 
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: 

Clackamas County Official Records 2022-051764 
Sherry Hall, County Clerk 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, 
SEND ALL TAX STATEMENTS TQ: 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

D-0 Cnt=1 Stn=74 LILLIE 
52000 S16 00 S1000 S62.00 

WARRANTY DEED 

09/23/2022 12:33:03 PM 

$108.00 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB, INC. an Oregon corporation, Grantor, conveys and warrants to 
MICHAEL W. FRITZ, Trustee of the Michael W. Fritz Trust Deed UTA DTD April 2, 2015, 
Gran lee, that certain real property located in Clackamas County, Oregon, and more 
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto, free of aU liens and encumbrances 
except those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto. 

The true consideration for this conveyance is $1,125,000. 

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIOHTS, IF 
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 6 TO 11, 
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, 
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010 . 
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRlBED IN 
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT. THE 
PERSON ACQUlRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECI< WITH THE 
APPROPRIATE ClTY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE 
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR 
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 216.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES 
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL. TO DE'l'ERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED TN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE 
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER 
ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, 
OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, 
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. 

RECEIVED 
t,l. Y ' 0 '> J 

OWRD 
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DATED this ~day of Sept.ember, 2022. 

GRANTOR: 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of ~ 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB, INC. an Oregon 
corpora tion 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on September~ . 2022, by Janet 
Kaiser as President of Sandelie Golf Club, Inc., an Oregon corporation . 

• 

~STN/f> 
OOU~ A PORTBI 

mr.M11U!lJC-~ 
COM/.IISSION HO. 1010751 

MY COMMISSIOH EXPIRES N'fll. .C, 2025 

2 

~l{)~ l~fvl/ a,<.{)l'(t)> 

O<t / O'fj 1,oi~ 

OWRD 

J. 



EXHIBIT A 

Legal Description 

PARCEL I: 

All of the East one-half of the North one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, 
Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas 
and State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Northerly 330 feet. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the plat of SAND ELIE 
ESTATES NO. 2. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to F. J. Hoesly, et ux, by 
Warranty Deed recorded August 5, 1968 as Recorder's Fee No. 68 16111 and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point South 0° 12' West, 1286.90 feet and North 89° 48' West, SO feet from a 
1 1/4 inch iron pipe which is at the North one-quarter corner of Section 16, Township 3 
South, Range l East, Willamette Meridian; said true point of beginning being the Southeast 
corner of SAND ELIE ESTATES NO. 2; thence South 0° 12' West 100 feet; thence North 89° 
48' West 200 feel; thence North 0° 12' East 100 feet; thence South 89° 48' East 200 feet to 
the point of beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PARCEL II: 

The Northerly 330 feet of the East one-half of the North one-half of the Northwest one 
quarter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the 
County of Clackamas and State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the plat of SAND ELIE ESTATES 
NO.l. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

RECEIVED 
I • • . ~ . 
OWRD 
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EXHIBIT B 

P ermitted Excep tions 

l. Property taxes in an undetermined amount, which are a lien but not yet due and 
payable, including any assessments collected with truces to be levied for the fiscal 
year 2022-2023. 

Real Property Taxes are currently 1·educed by reason of an Open Space Tax 
Exemption . If the exempt status is terminated under the statute prior to the date 
on which the assessment roll becomes. the tax roll in the year in which said taxes 
were assessed, an additional tax may be levied. The County Tax Roll discloses 
this as a potential additional lax liability. 

2. Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commonly 
known as Advance Road and Mountain Road. 

3. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as 
granted in a document: 

Granted to: 
Purpose: 
Recording Date: 
Recording No: 
Affects: 

Portland Railway, Light and Power Company 
Electric transmission lines and appurtenances 
June 27, 1907 
Book 99, Page 437 
Parcel II 

4. Terms and provisions of those certain Rules and Regulations governing domestic 
water usage, and rights and easements incidental thereto, provided by Sandelie 
Water 
Recording Date: May 28, 1974 

Recording No 74-14084 

and Recording Date: February 26, 1975 
and Recording No: 75-4717 

5. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as 
granted in a document: 

Granted to: 
Purpose: 
Recording Date: 
Recording No: 
Affects: 

OOSS7J\00007\1390l59Sv3 

Sandelie Development Co 
Subsurface sewage disposal system 
December 2, 1977 
77-49316 
Parcel I 

RECEIVED 
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO: 

Michael W. Frit.z, Trustee 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

Clackamas County Officfal Records 2022-051765 
Sherry Hall, County Clerk 

D-E Cnr-1 Stn,.74 LILLIE 
S35.00 S16.00 S10.00 S62.00 

09/23/2022 12:33:03 PM 

$123.00 

ACCESS EASEMENT 

THIS ACCESS EASEMENT (this "Easement Agreement"), dated and effective 
September""-:2 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is by and between JANET M. KAISER 
("Gran tor") and MICHAEL W. FRITZ, Trustee of the Michael W. Fritz TrusL UTA DTD April 
2, 2015 ("Grantee"). 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to a Real Estate Sale Agreement dated August 12, 2022 (the "Sale 
Agreement"), Sandelie Golf Club, Inc. C'Sandelie") sold to Grantee approximately 30 acres of 
real property located in Clackamas County, Oregon and legally described on Exhibit A 
attached heret.o {the "Golf Course Property"). 

B. Pursuant to the Sale Agreement, Sandelie agreed to provide Grantee a temporary 
easement over Grantor's adjacent property described on Exhibit B al.t.ached hereto (the 
"Easement Property") to construct a new access driveway on the Golf Course Property. 
Grantor and Grantee desire to establish a right-of-way for construction of the access driveway 
upon the terms and conditions set forth below. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Grant of Easement. Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Grant.ee a temporary, 
non-exclusive easement in, to and over the Easement Property to facilitate the construct.ion 
of a new driveway and entrance to the Golf Course Property (the "Driveway Improvements"). 
Following the expiration hereof (i) Grantee will repair any damage to the Easement Property 
caused by its use thereof, and (ii) t he Driveway Improvements shall be localed exclusively on 
the Golf Course Proper ty. 

2. Term. The term of this Agreement ("Term'1 shall be one yea,. /,.om the Effectiue 
Date. 

3. Permitted Use, Access. 

3.1 Permitted Use. Grantee shall use the Easement Area for the constr ucLion of 
the Driveway Improvements. 

RECEIVED 
MAY. 
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3.2 Restrictions on Use. Use of the Easement Area shall be solely for the use by 
Grantee and its contractors and employees. 

3.3 Compliance with Laws. Grantee shall use the Easement Area and conduct. 
all of its activities under this Agreement in strict compliance with all applicable federal, slate 
and local laws, ordinances and regulations. 

3.4 Enuironmental Matters. Grantee shall not allow any hazardous materials 
to be brought over, upon or deposited on, in or about the Easement Property by Grantee or 
ils contractors or employees. 

4. Maintenance and Repair. Grantee will, at. it.a expense, repair any damage to the 
Easement Property caused by its use thereof. 

5. Indemnification. Grantee shall indemnify, defend and hold Grantor harmless from 
any liabiHty, damage, expense, cause of action, claim or judgment arising out of (i) any breach 
of this Agreement by Grantee (including, without limitation, any breach of Section 3.4 above), 
and (ii) the use by Grantee and its employees, agents, contractors, customers, visitors and 
invitees of the Easement Property. 

6. Exemption from Liability. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that Grontor shall 
(i) have no obligation to provide security for the Easement. Property, and (ii) not be liable for 
any damage, injury or loss of Grantee's property unless caused by the gross negligence or 
willful misconduct. of Gran tor or its contractors, agents, or representatives. 

7. Liability Insurance. Grantee shall, at all times during the term of this Easement 
Agreement, maintain in full force and eCfect comprehensive public liability insurance 
covering its activities hereunder with a financially responsible insura nce company or 
companies licensed t.o do business in the State of Oregon, including coverage for any accident 
resulting in bodily injury to or death of any person or consequential damages arising 
therefrom, and comprehensive property damage insuronce, each in an amount not less than 
$2,000,000 combined single-limit coverage. Grantee's liability insurance policy shall name 
Grantor as an additional named insured. Grantee shall, prior to the Effective Date, provide 
Grantor with a certificate evidencing the foregoing coverage. 

8. Breach of Obligations. Tn the event. Grantee fails to perform its obligations under 
this Easement Agreement, Grantor shall, in addit.ion to any other remedies afforded under 
Oregon law, be entitled to (i) terminate this Agreement upon ten (10) days' prior written 
notice to Grantee, and (ii) require such performance by suit for specific performance or, where 
appropriate, lhrough injunctive relief. 

9. Attorney Fees. In the event of any litigation arising under or in connection with this 
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover Crom the losing party the 
prevailing parLy's reasonable ottorney fees at trial and on oppeal os adjudged by the trial and 
appellate courl 

10. Notices. Whenever any noLice is required or sen t under this Agreement, it shall be 
made in writing and shall be effect.ive when served either personally or sent by U.S. first-

REC~EMB~'T 
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class certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested and addressed to the parties 
as follows: 

lf to Gran tor: 

If to Grantee: 

Janet M. Kaiser 
c/o Sandelie Golf Club, Inc. 
28000 SW Mountain Road 
West Linn, OR 97068 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

11. Effect of Agreement. The rights, covenants and obligations contained in this 
Agreement shall bind, burden and benefiL each party's successors and assigns. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantee may not assign its rights under this Agreement 
without the prior written consent of Grantor. which consent may be withheld in Grantee's 
sole and absolute discretion. 

12. Governing Law. This Easement Agreement shall be construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the state of Oregon. 

Gran tor: 

Grantee: 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee of the 
Michael W. Fritz UTA DTD April 2, 2015 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of (Jt1_~ 

OFRCW-5WW 
oouaus A PORTSI 

NiJTtfiY PWUC- OREOOH 
C()l,lf,itSS:IOH NO. 1010751 

--'<---,,L---11---'------A-E~EIVED 

MY CQMMIS81()11 E)llffS Im.-', 2015 

-

QffltW..STNil' 
~ A PORTSI , 

NrrrJRtPIBJC- "60M 
C()NNISSl(JI NO. 1010751 

MY coe,NSSION EXPllf.S/M.."-2025 

~~ lc;i\wli!>~'°" (UfilL) 

~/oll1/ 'loJ-'F 

0 .. 
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class certuied mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested and addressed to the parties 
ns follows: 

If to Gran tor: 

If to Grantee: 

Janet M. Kaiser 
c/o Sondelie Golf Club, Inc. 
28000 SW Mountain Road 
West Linn, OR 97068 

Michael W. Fritz., Trustee 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

11. Effect of Agreement. The rights, covenants and obligations contained in this 
Agreement shall bind, burden and benefit each party's successors a nd assigns. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantee may not assign its rights under this Agreement 
without the prior written consent of Gra ntor, which consent may be withheld in Grantee's 
sole and absolute discretion. 

12. Governing Law. This Easement Agreement shall be construed and enforced in 
accordance with the lows of the st.ate of Oregon. 

Grantor: 

Janet M. Kaiser 

of the 
April 2, 2015 

Notary Public - State of Oregon 

RECEIVED 
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STATE OF OREGON 

County of C.La..eYa,{Ytl.S 
This record was acknowledged before me on C\-;J.3 . 2022. by Michael W. Fritz, as 
Trustee of the Michael W. Fritz UTA OTO April 2, 2015. 

OFRCW.8TAMP 
KATHRYN MAR'f' DOVl!II 

NOTARY PIJBUC • ORE00N 
COMMISSION NO. 1~ 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUl.Y 20. 2ll2IO 

005673\ 00007\ 13904036vl 

\l~~ 
Notary Public - State of Oregon 

RECEIVED 
M.(\Y 
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EXHIBIT A 

Golf Cour se Property 

PARCEL I: 

All of the East one-half of the North one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, 
Township 3 South, Range l East of the Willamette Meridjan, in the County of Clackamas 
and State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Northerly 330 feet.. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying withm the plat of SANDELIE 
ESTATES NO. 2. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed lo F. J. Hoesly, et ux, by 
Warranty Deed recorded August 5, 1968 as Recorder's Fee No. 68 16111 and described as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point South 0° 12' West, 1286.90 feet a nd North 89° '18' West, 30 feet Crom a 
1 1/ '1 inch iron pipe which 1s at the North one-quarter corner of Section 16, Township 3 
South, Range l East, Willamette Meridian; said true poin t of beginning being the Southeast 
corner of SAND ELIE ESTATES NO. 2; thence South 0° 12' West 100 feet ; thence North 89° 
48' West 200 feet; thence North 0° 12' East JOO feet; thence South 89° 48' East 200 feet to 
the point of beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PARCEL II: 

The Northedy 330 feet of the East one-half of the North one-half of the Northwest one 
quarter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range l East of the Willamette Meridian, in the 
County of Clackamas and State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the plat of SANDELIE ESTATES 
NO. I. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that por tion lying within publJc roads. 

RECEIVED 
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EXHIBITB 

Easement Property 

Lot 1, SANDELIE ES'I'ATES NO. 2, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon. 

005573\00007\ 1390403Sv3 

RECEIVED 
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Clackamas County Official Records 2022-051766 
Sherry Hall, County Clerk 

09/23/2022 12:33:03 PM 
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: D-E Cnt:12 Stn=74 LILLIE 

S70.00 S5.00 S16.00 S10.00 S62.00 $163.00 
Jeffrey H. Keeney 
Tonkon Torp LLP 
1600 Pioneer Tower 
888 SW Fifth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

WELL EASEMENT AND WATER USE AGREEMENT 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

PARTlES: 

September '2,.? 2022 

SandeHe Golf Club, Inc. 
28000 SW Mountain Road 
West Linn, OR 97068 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee of the Michael W. 
Fritz Trust UTA DTD April 2, 2015 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

("Gran tor") 

("Gran tee") 

A. Gra n tor owns certain real property located in Clackamas County, Oregon which is more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Sandelie Property"). Grantee owns 
certain real property located in Clackamas County which is adjacent to the Sandelie Property, 
and which is more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Fritz Property"). 

B. A well identified in the records of the Oregon Water Resources Department ("OWR.Dj as 
CLAC 9317 (along with its associated pumping and electrical equipment) is located on the 
SandeHe Property (the "Well"). Tho Well supplies water for irrigation purposes to the Sandelie 
Property and the Fritz Property, pursuant to Water lligbt Certificate 50575 (the "Water Right") 
on file with OWRD and attached hereto as Exhibit C. The approximate location of the WoU is 
shown as well# l on the 6nal proof map included in Exhibit C. 

C. Grantor and Grantee desire to enter into this Well Easement and Water Use Agreement 
("Agreement") to establish their respective rights and obligations pertaining to the accosa, use, 
operation, and maintenance of the Woll and to establish other rights and obligations as provided 
herein. 

D. A separate well identified in the records ofOWRD as CL.AC 9316 a nd designated as well 
#2 in the Water Right is located at another location on the Sandelie Property. An exempt well 
identified in the records ofOWRD as CLAC 8196 (deepened by log CL.AC 52192/ID L03011) is 
located on t he Fritz Property. CLA.C 9316 and CL.AC 8196 ore not covered by this Agreement; 
Grant.or has exclusive uso of CL.AC 0316 and Grantee has exclusive use of CL.AC 8196. 

RECEIVED 
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E. CLAC 9316 and CLAC 9317 are also the designated points of appropriation for Permit 
G-16291, held by Grantor. The water use authorized by Permit G-16291 is not covered by this 
Agreement. 

In consideration of the following mutual covenants. the parties agree as follows: 

1. Grant of Ea'8ement. Grantor hereby grants and conveys to Grantee an easement to 
that portion of the Sandelie Property that is 50 feet in width from the Well to the Fritz Property 
(the "Easementj: (i) to use and convey water from the Well to the Fritz Property through a n 
underground pipeline; (ii) to enter upon such portion of the Sandelie Property over the location 
of the pipeline to instaJl, maintain, repair, and replace the pipeline, according to the terms of 
Section 4 below; and (iii) to enter upon such portion of the Sandelie Property over the location of 
the pipeline to operate, maintain. and repair the Well, according to the terms of Section 4 below. 

2. Location of Easement. The Easement. will be located along the most direct, 
practicable route from the Well to the Fritz Property, beginning at the Well, 2050 feet south and 
1560 feet west from the N 1/4 corner of Section 16, and running generally northeast to the 
southwest comer of the Fritz Property (Lho NE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 16, T3S, RlE), 
approximately as shown on Exhibit D. 

3. Nature of Easement. Subject to possible termination under Section 15, the Easement 
and rights granted herein shall be perpetual and non-exclusive. The Easement and the 
,obligations described herein shall run with the land and shall bind and inure to the benefit of 
Grantor, Grantee, and each of their respective heirs: legal representatives, successors, and 
assigns. Grantor may also make any use of it.a property burdened by the Easement that is 
consistent with its current or future ownership of the SandeUe Property, as long as s uch use 
does not unreasonably interfere with Grantee's use of the Easement as provided in this 
Agreement. 

4. Installation, Maintenance, and Repair; Cost Allocation; Utilities. 

4.1 Pipeline Iru1tallation, Maintenance, and Repair. Within two years of the 
effective date of thls Agreement, Grantee shall install a new, separate pipeline to convey water 
from the Well to the Fritz Property C'Fritz Pipeline"), located as described in Section 2 above. 
Grantee shall be solely responsible for the installation, maintenance, repair, a nd replacement of 
the Fritz Pipeline. All work performed on Lhe Fritz PipeUne shall be completed in a 
workmanlike manner, free of claims and liens. Until the Fritz Pipeline is installed, Grantor and 
Grantee will share the existing pipeline running from the Well to the Fritz Property, including 
sharing equally (50-50) the costs of any maintenance or repairs of the existing pipeline. Upon 
completion of the installation, maintenance, repair, or replacement of the Fritz Pipeline, 
Grantee shall restore the surface of the Sandelie Property to its previous condition. 

4.2 Well Maintenance and Repair. Sandelie will maintain and repair the WeU in 
a good and safe condition and replace mechanical components of the Well as needed ("Well 
Maintenance"). Fritz may, upon not less than 24 hours advance written notice, perform any 
necessary emergency maintenance or repairs to the Well in the event Sandelie is not available 
to perform such repairs. All work performed on the Well shall be completed in a workmanlike 
manner, free of claims and liens. Eoch party shall pay its share of the cost of Well Maintenance 
in proportion to that party's irrigated acreage served by the Well (Sandelie, 77%; F ritz, 23%); 
provided, however, that neither party shall commence any shared Well Maintenance exceeding 
$2,600.00 in cost without first obtaining the verbal consent of the other party, which consent 
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shall not be unreasonably withheld. A party sha!J pay its share of Well Maintenance costs 
within 10 days of receipt of a written slatement setting forth the amount thereof, accompanied 
by a copy of the third party bills or paid receipts showing the nature of the expenses in 
reasonable deta_il. 

4.4 Utilities. Fritz shall pay 23% of all utility charges incurred and attributable to 
the operation of the Well for irrigation purposes . .Fritz's share of the utility charges shall be 
payable annually and shaJl be paid by Fritz within 10 days of receipt of a written statement 
setting forth the amount thereof. 

5. Use of Water/Measurement/Allocation of Shortage. 

OWRD 

5. 1 Use of Water. The Wat.er Right aulhori2es irrigalton of 51.5 acres in total-39.7 
acres on the Sandelie Property and 11.8 acres on the Fritz Property, withdrawn at the rate of 
0.32 cfs, up to a ma.ximum volume of 2.6 acre feet of water per aero during the irrigation season 
of each year. Subject to Section 5.3 below, Grantor shall be entitled to withdraw water from the 
Well to irrigate 39.7 acres of land on the Sandelie Property and other property owned by 
Grantor, up to a maximum of99.25 acre feet annually, and Grantee shaU be entitled to 
withdraw water from the Well to irrigate 11.8 acres of land on the Fritz Property, up to a 
maximum of29.5 acre feel annually. Grantee's use of the waler from the Well shall be for 
irrigation purposes only and only in the locations authorized by the Water Right, unless o 
change in character of use ot· change in place of use is authorized by OWRD. 

5.2 Measurement. At its own cosl, Grantee shall install a totalizing flow meter on 
the Fntz Pipeline to measure its separate water use, and shall maintain the meter in good 
working order and keep a record of the amount of water used each month. Upon requcsl, 
Grantee shall share its water use records with Grantor. 

5.3 Allocation of Shortage. lfinsufficient water is available from the Well to 
supply Grantor and Grantee with their full rate ond duty of water, the available water shall be 
shared by Grant.or and Grantee in the following percentages: 

Grant.or 77% 
Grantee 23% 

6. Curing Default8. If either party hereto shall default with respect to any of its 
obligations set forth heniin (including its maintenance obligations), the other party shall have 
the right to complete such work and seek reimbursement for the cost thereof plus interest 
thereon at the rate of9'6 per annum, provided that the delinquent. party shall have been given 
prior written notice and a reasonable opportunity not to exceed t~n days to complete such repair 
work. 

7. Indemnity. Each party shall at all times protect, indemnify, defend, and save and hold 
harmless the othor party from all claims, demands, liens, charges, encumbrances, losses, costs 
(including attorney foes before trial, nt. trial, and on any appeal), and litigation arising directly 
or indirectly out of (i) any breach or dofoult under this Agreement by the party; or (ii) liability 
for bodily injury or death or property damage resulting from any tort of the party. 

8. Noninterference. The parties to th_ia Agreement shall not unroasonubly interfere with 
the use of the Well by any person entitled t-0 do so under the terms of this Agreement, provided 
such use is in the manner and for the purposes contemplated under this Agreement. 
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9. Cooperation. The parties to t his Agreement s hall cooperate with each other in good 
raith and shall execute such further documents and s hall perform such further acts as may be 
reasonably necessary or appropriate to car ry out and accomplish the intent of this Agreement. 

10. Notice. Notice to any party to this Agreement sha ll be in writing and either personally 
delivered or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the 
party to be notified at the addresses specified herein. Any such notice s ha ll be deemed received 
on the date of personal delivery to the party (or such parties authorized representative) or three 
(3) business days after deposit in the U.S. Mail, as the case may be. U ntil any party notifies the 
other party as to a change of its address for notice purposes, notice to the parties shall be sent to 
the above addresses. 

11. Attorney Fees. Jn the event legal action is com menced in connection with this 
Agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its reasonable 
attorney fees and costs incurred in the trial court and in the appeal therefrom. 

12. Seuerability. If any term. provision, or condition contained io this Agreement shall, to 
any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected 
thereby, and each term, provision, and condition of this Agreement shall be valid and 
enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by Jaw. 

13. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the 
State of Oregon. 

ltl. Entire Agreement. This Agreement shall constitute t he entire agreement between the 
parties and any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this 
Agreement sholl not be binding upon either party except to tho extent incorporated into trus 
Agreement. Thia Agreement may be executed in counterparts. 

15. Termination by Grantee. Grantee may terminate this Agreement upon 90 days' 
written notice to Grantor; provided, however, that Grantee shall remain obligated to pay ils 
share of any costs incurred prior to the date of notice pursunnt to Section ti above, and provided 
further that Grantee shall record a Termination of Easement C'Termination"), having first 
received Grantor's approval of the language ofsnid Termination. 

Executed as of the date first above written. 
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GRANTOR: 

Sandelie Golf Club, Inc., a n Oregon 
corporation 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of ( ~ 1~ 

GRANTEE: 

Michael W. Fritz, Trustee of the Michael W. 
Fritz Tr ust UTA DTD April 2, 2015 

This record was acknowledged before me on September~ 2022, by Janet Ka iser as 
President of Sandelie Golf Club, Inc., an Oregon co ora l.ion. 

-

OfFICW.sr'Nlf) 
DOUrilM A POR1lR 

H(JTNff A&JC- 0f£60N 
CONMISSION NO. 1010751 

fl'ICOltl#SSl(JNE)(JffSN'fll.4,2025 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of ____ _ 

Notary 

This record was acknowledged before me on Sept.ember__. 2022, by Michael W. Fritz, 
Trustee of the Michael W. Fritz Trust UTA OTO April 2, 2016 

Notary Public - State of Oregon 
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ORANTOR: 

Sande lie Golf Club, Inc., an Oregon 
corporation 

By:-:---------------

GRANTEE: 

Janet Kaiser, President of the Michael W. 
11,,J,L.~~~tnu' 2,2016 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of ____ _ 

This record was acknowledged before me on September_. 2022, by Janet Kaiser as 
President of Sande lie Golf Club, Inc., an Oregon corporation. 

Notary Public - State of Oregon 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of ~~ fu,rrCtS 
This record was acknowledged before me on September~ 2022, by Michael W. Fritz, 
Trustee of the Michael W. Fritz Trust UTA DTD April 2, 2016 

-

OfACIALflTIW 
l(AlliRYN Wtlf'( DOIIIIR 

NOTAR't' l'UBUC. QREOOH 
COMMISSK>H NO. 10292SS 

MY COMMISSION EXP\R!8 JtXf 20• 202e 

\!,"":U-V\ 
Notary Public - State of Oregon 

RECEIVED 
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EXHIBIT A 

Sandelie Property 

PARCEL VI: 

RECEIVED 
0 .. A 

OWRD 

That portion of the South one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, Township 3 
South, Range l East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of 
Oregon, described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the South one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of said 
Section 16; thence West along the North line of said South one-half of the Northwest one­
quarter 40.00 chains to the Northwest corner of said South one-half of the Northwest one• 
quarter; thence South along the West line of said Section 16; a distance of 16.71 chains to a 
point 3.29 chains North of the West one-quarter corner of said section; thence East paraUel with 
the South line of the Northwest one-quarter of said Section 16, a distance of 30.50 chains to a 
basalt stone marked "X" on top, the same being an angle corner of Tract No. 3 as recorded in 
Circuit Court Journal 22, page 155, et seq., records of said County of Clackamas; thence North 
9.50 chains to a basalt stone marked "X" on top, the same being the Northwest corner of said 
Tract. No. 3; thence East a long the Northerly boundary of said Tract No. 3; a distance of 9.50 
chains to a stone marked "X" on top, set in the center line of county road, the same being a re­
entrant corner of said Tract No. 3; thence North along said center line of road 7.21 chains to the 
point of beginning. 

EXCEPTlNO THEREFROM that portion lying within SANDELlE ESTATES NO. 3, a duly 
recorded plat in Clackamas County, Oregon. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to F . J . Hoesly, et ux, by Warranty 
Deed Recorded August 5, 1968 as Recorder's Fee No. 68-016111 and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point South 0°12' West, 1286.90 feet and North 89°48' West, 30 feet from a 1 1/4 
inch iron pipe which is at the North one-quarter corner of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 
1 Enst, of the Willamette Meridian; said true point of beginning being the Southeast corner of 
SANDELIE ESTATES NO. 2; thence South 0•12• West 100 feel ; thence North 89°48' West 200 
feet; thence North 0° 12' East 100 feet; thence South 89°48' East 200 feet to the point of 
beginnfog. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PARCEL VII: 

That portion of the Southeast one-quarter of the Northwest one-quart.er of Section 16, Township 
3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows: 

Beginning at a basaJL rock marked "X" on top set in the center of county road at a point 3.29 
chains North of the center of said Section 16; l.henco West parnllel with tho South line of the 
Southeast one-quarter of the Northwest one-quarter of said Section, 9.50 chains to a basalt rock 
marked "X" on top, thence North 9.50 chains ton basalt rock marked •x• on top; thence East 
9.50 chains to a basalt rock marked "X" on top in the center of said county road; thence South 
along the center of said county road 9.60 chains to the point of beginning. 
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EXCEPTING THEREFROM PARCELS A, BAND C AS FOLLOWS: 

PARCELA 

Starting at the North quarter comer of Section L6, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, thence 
South 0°12' West 1386.90 feet, thence South 89°48' West 30.0 feet, thence South 0°12' West 
800.0 feet which is the initial property point, thence South 0°12' West 92.0 feet, thence North 
89°48' West 160.0 feet, thence North 0°12' East 92.0 feet, thence South 89°48' East 160.0 feet to 
the initial point. 

PARCELS 

Starting at the North quarter corner of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, thence 
South 0°12' East 1386.90 feet, thence South 89°48' West 30.0 feet, thence South 0°12' West 
892.0 feet which is the initial property point, thence South 0°12' West 92.0 feet, thence North 
89°48' West 160.0 feet, thence North 0°12 East 92.0 feet, thence South 89°48' East 160 feet to 
the initial point. 

PARCELC 

Starting at the North quarter comer of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, thence 
South 0°12' West 1386.90 feet, thence South 89°48' West 30.0 feet, thence South 0°12' West 
984.0 feet which is the property initial point, thence South 0°12' West 91.7 feet, thence North 
89°48' West 160.0 feet, thence North 0°12' East 91.7 feet, thence South 89°48' Easl 160.0 feet to 
the initial property point. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within SANDELIE ESTATES NO. 3, a duly 
recorded plat in Clackamas County, Oregon. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within Lots 8 and 9, SANDELIE 
ESTATES NO. 4, a duly recorded plat in Clackamas County, Oregon. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PARC EL VIII: 

Part of the South one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 
J East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, and part of 
Tracts 7 and 8 ofTHO'S BUCKMAN TRACTS, as recorded in Plat Dook 6, at page 16, Plat 
Records, described as follows: 

Beginning at the one-quarter section corner on the West line of said Section 16; thence North 
3.29 chains; thence East parallel with the one-quarter section line, 40.00 chains to a stone 
marked "X" on top set on the North and Soulh one-quarter section line of said Section 16; thence 
South on said one-quarter sect.ion line 3.29 chains, more or less, to the center of said section 16; 
thence continue South on the one- quarter section line, 4.21 chains. more or less, to the 
Northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed to RC. Scoffern, by Deed recorded in Book 166. 
Page 146, Deed Records; thence West along tbe North line of said Scoffern Tract 40.00 chains, 
more or less, to the West. line of said Section; thence North along the West line of sajd Section 
4 .21 chains, more or less, to the place of beginning. 
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RECEIVED 
... 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the East ten acres thereof, as described in Contract of Sale, OWRD 
recorded September 9,1968 as Recorder's Fee No. 68-018659. 

PARCEL IX: 

Part of the South one-half of the Northwest one-quarter and part of the North one-half of the 
Southwest 
one-quarter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East, of the WillameLte Meridian, being a 
part of Tracts 7 and 8, THO'S BUCKMAN TRACTS, a plat of record in Plat Book 5, Page 16, in 
the County of Clackamas and State of Oregon, being that property described in Deed recorded 
November 30, 1971 as Recorder's Fee No. 71-033741 and being more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at the one-quarter Section corner on the West line of said Section 16, thence North 
3.29 chains; thence East parallel with the one-quarter Section line, 1760 feet to the true point of 
beginning; thence continuing East 246.49 feet to a point; thence South 16•46' West 516.98 feet 
to a point; thence West parallel to the one-quarter Section line 97.30 feet to a point; thence 
North 495 feet to the true point of beginning. 

PARCELX: 

Part of the North one-half of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 
l East, of the Willamette Meridian, being a part of Tracts 6, 7 and 8, THO'S BUCKMAN 
TRACTS, a plat of record in Plat Book 5, Page 16, in the County of Clackamas and State of 
Oregon, being described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the Sect.ion line 11. 71 chains South of the one-quarter section corner on 
the West side of Section 16, Township 3 South, Rangel East of the Willamette Meridian, in t he 
County of Clackamas and State of Oregon; thence North on the Section line 7 .50 chains; thence 
East 40.00 chains to the one-quarter Section line; thence South 7.50 chains; thence West 40.00 
chains to the point of beginning. 

EXCEPTlNG THEREFROM the Easterly 782.70 feet as determined by an iron rod set in the 
Northerly fence line of said tract. 

PARCEL XI: 

Part of the Southwest one-quar ter of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range l East, of the 
Willamette Meridian, being a port of Tracts 6 and 8, THO'$ BUCKMAN TRACTS, a plal of 
record in Plot Book 5. Pogo 16, in the County of Clackmas and State of Oregon, being described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of snid Lot 8 on lhe West line of said Section 16, being 21.50 
cha ins South of t he one-quarter corner on said West line; thence North 9.79 chains along said 
West line to the Southwest corner of lho tract described in Deed to AJvin Miska, et ux, recorded 
July 31,1944, in Deed Book 329, Pago 237, Deed Records; thence East 40.00 chains along t.he 
South line of said Miske troct to the East. line of said Southwest one-quarter; thence South 6.04 
chains to tho Northeast corner of the tract. in Deed to George E. Foll, et ux, recorded J uno 
14, 1951, in Deed Book 445, Poge 403, Deed Records; thence Wost 25.95 chains along tho Nor th 
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line of said Fell tract Lo the West line of said Lot 6; thence North along the West line of Lot 6, 
0.40 chains to the Southeast line of said Lot 8; thence along the Southeasterly and South line of 
said Lot 8 the following courses and distances: South 66° West 1.80 chains; South 68°50' West 
7.50 chains; and West 5.86 chains to the point of 
beginning. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 
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EXHIBITC 
Water Right Certificate 50575 

ST A TE OF OREGON 
COUNTY OF a.AO<~ 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

tli:~j~ 3J5 tO (tettifp, That SANCE.IE CCl..F" Cll.8, INC. 

n/ 283}'3 SW l'ountain Road, west Linn , S10.1a of Oregon 97068 , has made 
pron/ In lltt M!t1/aclion of 1/,e \Va1v R~urcu Oirrrtor. of " rig/11 10 the use o/ 1hc u•aleTJ o/ 
two welli: 

n 1rib111ory1 of Willamette River 
irrigation or Sl.5 acres 

for the purpou of 

und,r Pernrlr No. G-6433 and 1/1at &oid right to the use of ,aid wateTs hos been pttfcctcd in 
aC"n>rdarace urirlt the IO.W$ of Oregon; that the pnon1y of 1h11 right hereby confirmed cloru /rom 
April 25, 1975 
1ha1 rite amount of u:atcr to which such righl is cnlitkd and hncb11 conf,rmed, for the purpou• 
aforesaid. b limited 10 on amount actually bcncf,cfally used for sold p1.1rposCJ, and ,hail not exceed 
o. 64 cubic foot oer second, being /J. )2 cl's fro111 each well 

or 11J eq11h1olent In can of rotation, m,:osur,:d al the point of diuulion from the well 
The well /1 locurtd in the SW l/.lt N'tl l/4, NE l/4 SW 1/4, Section 16, TJS, RlE, 
WM; Well 1 - 2 ,050 feet south and 1,560 feet West, Well 2 - 3,780 feet SOuth 
end 360 feet West, both from N l/4 Corner, Section 16 

The amount of waleT usrd for i:rrigarioll, togerlu,r with Ille aff!4unt secured undv any olhu 
rig/!1 c,:isuug for rhe ~ome land,, 1holl be hmit•tl rn onc-eightietl-oJ ona cubic foot per ,ccond 
per ac,,., or its eouivalent for each acre irrigated end shall be further limited 
to a diversion or not to exceed 2 U2 acre-feet per acre for each acre 
irrigated during the Irrigation season or each year 

and ,hall 
conform 10 such reo:onabla rora11on syucm as ma11 be ord•red by lhc proper slate offictr. 

A ducripllon of thr place o/ us• undtr t/1t rig/at hereb11 confirmed, and 10 wltlch •uch right 
i.s appurtenaut, 11 as follows: 

11.8 acres NE 1/4 NW l/4 
12 . .lt acres SW l/4 NW l/4 
15.S ;icres SE l/Li NW l/4 
7 .6 acres NE 1/4 SW l/4 
4 .2 acres NII l/4 SW 1/4 

Section 16 
Township ) South, Range l East, WM 

The right 10 the use of the water for 1/tc purpo1ea aforuoid is rmTlcrtd lo the lnndl or placr 
of we herein ducribcd. 

WITNESS th,: signarurr of the Waler Ruo1.11'ce1 Dlr~clor, aJ/b:ed 

Recorded In State Record of Waler Right C~rtlf1ea1u, Volume 44 

8300A 

• po.11• 50575 

Exhibit C 
Page 1 of 2 
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EXHIBITB 

Fritz P roperty 

PARCEL I: 

All of the East one-haJf of the North one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 16, 
Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Clackamas and 
State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Northerly 330 feet. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the plat ofSANDELTE ESTATES 
N0. 2. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to F. J . Hoesly, et ux, by Warranty 
Deed recorded August 5, 1968 as Recorder's Fee No. 68 1611 1 and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point South 0° 12' West, 1286.90 feet and North 89° 48' Wesl, 30 feet from a 1 
1/4 inch iron pipe which is at the North one-quarter comer of Section 16, Township 3 South, 
Range 1 East, Willamett.e Meridian; said true point of beginning being the Southeast com er of 
SANDELIE ESTATES NO. 2; thence South 0° 12' West 100 feet; thence North 89° 48' West 200 
feet; t hence North 0° 12' East 100 feet; thence South 89° 48' East 200 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 

PA.RCEL II: 

The Northerly 330 feet of the East one-haJf of the North one-half of the Northwest one quarter 
of Section 16, Township 3 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of 
Clackamas and State of Oregon. 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the plat ofSANDELIE ESTATES NO. 1. 

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within public roads. 
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Transfer T-14 244 

Spilt a Permit Cover Sheet ti, _ n _ . 
Transfer Specialist: J..lJj({J;_,} 

Transfer Type: Split a Per mit TransferSpllt a Permit 

Applicant Name/Address: Agent Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 

MIKE FRITZ DOANN HAMILTON 18487 S 

1684 2 ALDER CRICLE VALLEY V ISTA RD MULINO, 

LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 OR 97042-8741 

Irr. District Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 

Commentors: Name/Address: Other Landowner Name/Address: 
bmk_transfer _local govt name 

Water Right Permit Affect ed 

Records Records App Flle No. or Original Replacement Replacement Replacement 
Marked Copied Decree Name Permit No. Permit Permit Permit 

□ □ G-16499 G-16291 

Key Dates & Initial Actions 

Fees Paid: May 10, 2023 

125.00Acknowledgement Letter Sent □ WM District: 22 j 1nitial Notice: 

Processing Dates & Actions 

Draft PFO to Data w/draft Permits: 

Draft PFO Mailed: --

Proposed Final Order: __ 

Final Order: --

DPFO Review (Optional) 
Reviewer: ______ _ 
Date: ________ _ 

Changes Made: 

Date:_ 

Malled: 

Comments/Special Issues: 

Public Notice: --
Comments Rec'd: Yes/ No 

Public Notice: --
Protest Period Ends: --

FO & Permits mailed: 

PFO Review (Salem) 

Revi e \ 

Date:_ ,_._ ,_
4
_,,___,__ I 73 

Changes -~~ + • 

Date:_ -"'::Ji.~ ~ 
Sig. Bin Date:/t.;)../~ 

--

1,1--
Flnal Order Review (Salem) 

Reviekr: 
~ -
Dale: of,8->/ ___ _ 
c11i~f~ ade: 

Date:_ ~L1f-U>l- .____ 

Sig. Bin Date: --======-

Special Order Volume: Vol J.?-9. Pages Blo2.--B~ 
Split a PNmlt Chl'ckll•,t la\ l f('Vi\('d S/1'.J/2021 



regon 
Tm.1 Kotek. (';..l\'ernor 

March 4, 2024 

Shortland Golf Club 
C/O Mike Fritz 
16842 Alder Circle 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034 

REFERENCE: Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
wlvw .oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Split a Permit application requesting to spilt 
Permit # G-16291. 

Also enclosed is your superseding permit and a copy of the permit covering the remainder of 
the water right. Please read the documents and abide by the requirements. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this split a permit application, you may 
contact your caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at 
arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 

Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Joel M. Plahn, Watermaster Dist. It 22 (via email) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Permit G-16291, 
Clackamas County 

~uthority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF WATER 
RIGHT PERMIT AND ISSUANCE OF 
REPLACEMENT WATER RIGHT PERMITS 

ORS 537.225 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request 
for full or partial assignment of a water right permit and issuance of replacement permits. OAR 
Chapter 690, Division 325 establishes the requirements and procedures to be used by the 
Department to evaluate an application by a landowner of record holding a water right permit 
for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering or agricultural water use to assign 
all or part of the water right permit and to issue replacement permits to reflect an assignment 
from the current permit holder to one or more additional permit holders. 

Applicant 

SHORT!-AND GOLF CLUB 
C/O MIKE FRITZ 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On May 15, 2023, SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB c/o MIKE FRITZ filed an application for partial 
assignment of Water Right Permit G-16291 and requested issuance of replacement 
permits. The Department assigned the application number T-14244. 

2. On July 30, 2013, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application 
of water to October 1, 2032. 

3. The Applicant identified the following landowner within the authorized place of use, who is 
not participating in the request for assignment: Sandelie Golf Club Inc. c/o Keith Kaiser. 

This final order Is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 

137-003-0675, you may petition for Judlcial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no action Is taken within 60 days 

following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied . 

... . 
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4. Notice of the application for the assignment of the water right permit and request for 
issuance of replacement water right permits was published in the Department's weekly 
notice on August 22, 2023, pursuant to ORS 537.325(3){e) and OAR 690-325-0080. No 
comments were filed in response to the notice. In addition, the Department provided 
copies of the draft Proposed Final Order, draft replacement permits, the application, map, 
and existing water right permit to each owner of land upon which the water right permit is 
appurtenant. 

5. On December 18, 2023, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order considering any 
comments received, and sent a copy to the applicant, each owner of land upon which the 
water right permit is appurtenant. Notice of the Proposed Final Order was published in t he 
Department's weekly notice on December 19, 2023. No protests were filed in response to 
the notice. 

6. The Permit to be modified and assigned is as follows: 

Permit : G-16291 in the name of SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 
Use: IRRIGATION USE on 162.6 ACRES 
Priority Dat e: 
Quantity: 

Rate/Duty: 

Period of Use: 

July 20, 2005 
406.5 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 
RATE OF 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the 
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
l imited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 

of each year. 
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

35 1E WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317)- 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

35 WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 {CLAC 9316) - 3780 FEET SOUTH ANO 360 

1E FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

35 1E WM 16 NENW 30.9 

35 1E WM 16 SWNW 39.8 

35 1E WM 16 SENW 30.7 

35 lE WM 16 NESW 21.2 

35 1E WM 16 NWSW 38.6 

3S 1E WM 16 swsw 1.4 
Total 162.6 
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7. The Applicants request Permit G-16291 be split and replacement permits be issued as 

follows: 

PERMIT A: SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB LLC C/O MIKE FRITZ: 

Use: 

Priority Date: 

Quantity: 

Rate/Duty: 

Period of Use: 

Source: 

IRRIGATION USE on 30.9 ACRES 

July 20, 2005 
77.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 

RATE OF 0.4 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

The amount of water used for ir rigation under this right, together with the 
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 

limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigat ion season 

of each year. 
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) and WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) in WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S lE WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316} - 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 16 NENW 30.9 

PERMIT B: SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC: 

Use: IRRIGATION USE on 131.7 ACRES 

Priority Date: 
Quantity: 

Rate/Duty: 

Period of Use: 
Source: 

July 20, 2005 

329.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 

RATE OF 1.6 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together w ith the 

amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 

of each year. 
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) and WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) In WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp RnR Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WElL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S 1E WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) - 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

.. . ' . 
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Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 39.8 
3S lE WM 16 SENW 30.7 
3S lE WM 16 NESW 2.1.2 
3S 1E WM 16 NWSW 38.6 
3S lE WM 16 swsw 1.4 

Total 131.7 

Split a Permit Review Cri teria 

8. The Department has verified the mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of 
use identified on the map contained in the application as follows: 

Proportionate 
Name and Address Acres Rate Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 400,500, 
28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD 131.7 1.6 CFS 3S 1E WM 16 1200& 
WEST LINN, OR 97068 1300 
SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 

MULTIPLE 
AKA SHORTYS GOLF COURSE LLC 

100& 
C/O MIKE FRITZ 30.9 0.4 CFS 3S lE WM 16 

1100 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

9. The deed supplied with the appl_ication, matches the property proposed for assignment. 

10. The applicant affirmed the most recent water use under the permit has been exercised 
within the relevant terms and conditions of the water right permit . 

11. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not resu lt in injury to other 
wat er right holders. 

12. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of 
the permit. 

13. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of 
Permit G-1629.1. 

Conclusions of Law 
The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-14244 are 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.225 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 325. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-14244 are 
approved . 

.. 
T-14244.sap.ald Page 4 of 5 Special Order Volume 129, Page ~ 



2. P1ermit G-18861, in the name of SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB LLC C/0 MIKE FRITZ, and Permit 

G-18862 in the name of SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC are issued to supersede Permit G-

16291. Permit G-16291 is no longer of any force or affect. 

3. All other terms and conditions under Permit G-16291, previous extensions of time are 

incorporated into Permits G-18861 and G-18862 

ted in Salem, Oregon on MAR 4 - 2024 

n onse Manager, for 

. OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR, 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: _....,!.M=AlllR_.5.,_-__..20...,2.:s.4 _ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 
AKA SHORTY'S GOLF COURSE, LLC. 
C/O MIKE FRITZ 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

This superseding permit ls issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of 
water approved July 30, 2013, and a Split a Permit approved by Special Order Volume 129, 
Page 8b"2-, entered on MAR 4 - 2024 . This permit, together with Permit G-18862 
supersedes Permit G-16291. 

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16499 

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) AND WELL 2 (CLAC 9316} IN WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION USE ON 30.9 ACRES 

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 77.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS RATE 
OF 0.4 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 20, 2005 

WELL LOCATIONS: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1S60 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S lE WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) • 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under 
any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during 
the irrigation season of each year. 
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S 1E WM 16 NENW 30.9 

Split a Permit T-14244 Conditions: 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other water 
right holders. 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of the permit. 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of 
Permit G-16291. 

Original Permit Conditions: 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a 
totalizing flow meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the 
Director at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the meter or 
measuring device in good working order, shall keep a complete record of the 
amount of water used each month, and shall submit a report which includes the 
recorded water use measurements. to the Department annually or more 
frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may require 
the permittee to report general water-use information, including the place and 
nature of use of water under the permit. 

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring 
device; provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within 
a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Use of water from the wells, as allowed herein, shall be controlled or shut off if the wells display: 

(a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive 
years; or 

(b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or 

(c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in any neighboring well 
providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior rights. 

For the purpose of determining declines, the reference levels that shall be used are 93.03 feet 
below land surface for Well 1 and 99.65 feet below land surface for Well 2. 
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The permittee/appropriator shall be responsible for complying with each of the following 
requirements for measuring water levels in the wells: 

(a) A water level measurement shall be made each year during the period March 1 
through March 31. 

(b) All water level measurements shall be made by a qualified individual. Qualified 
individuals are certified water rights examiners, registered geologists, registered 
professional engineers, licensed land surveyors, licensed water well constructor, 
licensed pump installer, or the permittee/appropriator. 

(c) Any qualified individual measuring a well shall use standard methods of procedure 
and equipment designed for the purpose of well measurement. The equipment 
used shall be well suited to the conditions of construction at the well. A list of 
standard methods of procedure and suitable equipment shall be available from 
the Department. 

(d) The permittee/appropriator shall submit a record of the measurement to the 
Department on a form available from the Department. The record of 
measurement shall include both measurements and calculations, shall include a 
certification as to their accuracy signed by the individual making the 
measurements, and shall be submitted to the Department within 90 days from the 
date of measurement. The Department shall determine when any of the declines 
cited in section (1) are evidenced by the well measurement required in section (3). 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates from that proposed in the 
permit application or required by permit conditions, this permit may not be valid, unless the 
Department authorizes the change in writing. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any 
well listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced 
and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or 
implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department 
encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, 
and may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level elevation 
in the well at all times. 
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Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use 
of water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the 
watermaster, and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user 
not a party to such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such 
agreement. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit the results of a pump 
test meeting the department's standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may 
require water level or pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result In action including, but not 
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new 
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve 
this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use 
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

Completion of construction and complete application of the water to the use was to be made on 
or October 1, 2012. By Extension of Time Final Order dated July 30, 2013, the completion of 
construction and complete application of the water to the use was extended to October 1, 2032. 
If the water is not completely applied before this date, and the permittee wishes to continue 
development under the permit, the permittee must submit an application for extension of time, 
which may be approved based upon the merit of the application. 

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall 
submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water 
Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Issued MAR ~ - 2024 

sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 

28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD 

WEST LINN, OR 97068 

This superseding permit is issued to describe an extension of time for complete application of 
w ater approved July 30, 2013, and a Split a Permit approved by Special Order Volume 129, Page 

8<o2.., entered on MAR 4 - 2024 . This permit, together with Permit G-18861 

supersedes Permit G-16291. 

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16499 

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) AND WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) IN WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION USE ON 131.7 ACRES 

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 329.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 

RATE OF 1.6 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 20, 2005 

WELL LOCATIONS: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
3S lE WM 16 SWNW 

FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S lE WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) - 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any 

other right existing for the same lands, is limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the 

irrigation season of each year. 
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 39.8 
3S lE WM 16 SENW 30.7 
3S lE WM 16 NESW 21.2 
3S lE WM 16 NWSW 38.6 
3S lE WM 16 swsw 1.4 

Total 131.7 

Split a Permit T-14244 Conditions: 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other water right 
holders. 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of the permit. 

The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of Permit 
G-16291. 

Original Permit Condit ions: 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing 
flow meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the Director at each 
point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain t he meter or measuring device 
in good working order, shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used 
each mont h, and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use 
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be required by 
the Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to report general 
water-use information, including the place and nature of use of water under the 
permit. 

B. The permitt ee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; 
provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private 
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Use of water from the wells, as allowed herein, shall be controlled or shut off if the wells display: 

(a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year for five consecutive 
years; or 

(b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or 

(c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in any neighboring well 
providing water for senior exempt uses or wells covered by prior rights. 
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For t he purpose of determining declines, the reference levels that shall be used are 93.03 feet below 
land surface for Well 1 and 99.65 feet below land surface for Well 2. 

The permittee/appropriator shall be responsible for complying with each of the following 
requirements for measuring water levels in the wells: 

(a) A water level measurement shall be made each year during the period March 1 
through March 31. 

(b) All water level measurements shall be made by a qualified individual. Qualified 
individuals are certified water rights examiners, registered geologists, registered 
professional engineers, licensed land surveyors, licensed water well constructor, 

licensed pump installer, or the permittee/appropriator. 

(c) Any qualified individual measuring a well shall use standard methods of procedure 
and equipment designed for the purpose of well measurement. The equipment used 
shall be well suited to the conditions of construction at the well. A list of standard 
methods of procedure and suitable equipment shall be available from the 
Department. 

(d) The permittee/appropriator shall submit a record of the measurement to the 
Department on a form available from the Department. The record of measurement 
shall include both measurements and calculations, shall include a certification as to 
their accuracy signed by the individual making the measurements, and shall be 
submitted to the Department within 90 days from the date of measurement. The 
Department shall determine when any of the declines cited in section (1) are 
evidenced by the well measurement required in section (3). 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

If the number, location, source, or construction of any well deviates from that proposed in the permit 
application or required by permit conditions, this permit may not be valid, unless the Department 
authorizes the change in writing. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well 
listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an 
alternative administrative action to mitigate the Interference. The Department encourages junior and 
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construct ion and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and 
may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level elevation in the 
well at all times. 
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Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of 
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, 
and such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party to 
such rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such agreement. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit the resu lts of a pump test 
meeting the department's standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may require 
water level or pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not 
limited to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new 
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve 
this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use 
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

Completion of construction and complete application of the water to the use was to be made on or 
October 1, 2012. By Extension of Time Final Order dated July 30, 2013, the completion of construction 
and complete application of the water to the use was extended to October 1, 2032. If the water is not 
completely applied before this date, and the permittee wishes to continue development under the 
permit, the permittee must submit an application for extension of time, which may be approved 
based upon the merit of the application. 

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, the permittee shall submit 
a claim of beneficial use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights 
Examiner (CWRE). 

Issued MAR 4 - 2024 

nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
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Notice of Application to Split a Permit 

Applications of a landowner of record holding a water right permit for irrigation, nursery, temperature 
control, stock watering or agricultural water use, to assign all or part of the water right permit and to 
request issuance of a replacement permit to reflect an assignment from the current permit holder to 
one or more additional permit holders. The Department welcomes comments from interested 
persons, agencies, and organizations. The comment deadline for notice of the application(s) 
appearing in this public notice is 5:00 pm, _____ __, 2023. Although we cannot respond 
individually to all comments, each will be considered as the agency makes its decision regarding the 
proposed splitting of a permit. 

The application may be viewed free of charge online at: http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/. 
Persons interested in receiving a copy of a Proposed Final Order must pay a statutorily-required fee of 
$30. Any person paying $30 to receive a PFO by mail will also receive a copy of the Final Order when it 
is issued. 

Transfer 

Permit 

County/Basin 
Applicant 

T-14244 
G-16291 

Clackamas / Willamette (2) 

SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 
MIKE FRITZ 

16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

Source/TRSQ40Q160 WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) > WILLAMITTE RIVER BASIN/ 3.00S l .00E SEC16 SWNW 

WELL 2 (Cl.AC 9316) > WILI.AMffiE RIVER BASIN/ 3.00S l .O0E SEC16 NESW 

Priority Date 7/20/2005 
Use/Quantity IRRIGATION/ 2.0 CFS 

Limit 2.5 CFS PER ACRE/ 406.5 AF PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING IRRIGATION SEASON EACH YEAR 

Applicant's Use/Quantity 0.19 CFS 
Permit Completion Date 10/01/2032 

_ I 



Transfer 
Permit 
County/Basin 
Applicant 

Source/TRSQ40Q160 

Use/Quantity 
Limit/Duty 
Applicant's Use/Quantity 

Priority Date 
Permit Completion Date 
Stage/Status 

Protests: 

Proposed Final Order to Split a Permit 
and Issue Replacement Water Right Permits 

T-14244 
G-16291 
Clackamas/ Willamette (2) 
SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 
MIKE FRITZ 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) > WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN/ 3.00S 1.00E SEC16 SWNW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) > WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN/ 3.00S 1.00E SEC16 NESW 
IRRIGATION/ 2.0 CFS 
2.5 CFS PER ACRE/ 406.S AF PER ACRE IRRIGATED DURING IRRIGATION SEASON EACH YEAR 
77.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS RATE OF 0.4 CUBIC 
FOOT PER SECOND 
7/20/2005 
10/01/2032 
PFO / PROPOSE TO APPROVE 

A record landowner, an applicant, an assignee, an affected water right permit holder, or other 
interested person may protest the Proposed Final Order. Pursuant to OAR 690-325-0100, protests 
must: 1) provide a detailed explanation of why the proposed order does not conform with the criteria 
under ORS 537 .225, and a description of the changes to the order that are necessary to correct the 
nonconformity; and 2) raise all reasonably ascertainable issues at the time the protest is flied. The 
issues must directly pertain to whether the replacement water right permits are authorized under and 
in conformance with ORS 537.225. In addition, protests must be accompanied by the appropriate 
protest fees. Protests must be received by the Department no later than [45 days) after the notice is 
published in the Department's weekly notice. If no protests are filed, the Department will issue a final 
order consistent with the Proposed Final Order. 

The Proposed Final Order may be viewed free of charge on line at: 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/. Persons interested in receiving a copy of a Proposed 
Final Order must pay a statutorily-required fee of $35. Any person paying $35 to receive a PFO by mail 
will also receive a copy of the Final Order when it is issued. 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Permit G-16291, 
Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PROPOSED FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF WATER 
RIGHT PERMIT AND ISSUANCE OF 
REPLACEMENT WATER RIGHT PERMITS 

ORS 537.225 establishes the process in which a water right permit holder may submit a request 
for full or partial assignment of a water right permit and issuance of replacement permits. OAR 
Chapter 690, Division 325 establishes the requirements and procedures to be used by the 
Department to evaluate an application by a landowner of record holding a water right permit 
for irrigation, nursery, temperature control, stock watering or agricultural water use to assign 
all or part of the water right permit and to issue replacement permits to reflect an assignment 
from the current permit holder to one or more additional permit holders. 

Applicant 

SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 
C/O MIKE FRITZ 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

1. On May 15, 2023, SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB c/o MIKE FRITZ filed an application for partial 
assignment of Water Right Permit G-16291 and requested issuance of replacement 
permits. The Department assigned the application number T-14244. 

2. On July 30, 2013, the Department approved an extension of time for complete application 
of water to October 1, 2032. 

3. The Applicant identified the following landowner within the authorized place of use, who is 
not participating in the request for assignment: Sandelie Golf Club Inc. c/o Keith Kaiser. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-325-0100, a record landowner, an applicant, an assignee, an affected water right permit 
holder or other interested person may file a protest within 45 days after the date of publication of notice of this 

Proposed Final Order. 

T-14244.sap.ald Page 1 of 6 



4. Notice of the application for the assignment of the water right permit and request for 
issuance of replacement water right permits was published in the Department's weekly 
notice on August 22, 2023, pursuant to ORS 537.325(3)(e) and OAR 690-325-0080. No 
comments were filed in response to the notice. In addition, the Department provided 
copies of the draft Proposed Final Order, draft replacement permits, the application, map, 
and existing water right permit to each owner of land upon which the water right permit is 
appurtenant. 

6. The Permit to be modified and assigned is as follows: 

Permit: G-16291 in the name of SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 
Use: IRRIGATION USE on 162.6 ACRES 
Priority Date: July 20, 2005 
Quantity: 406.5 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 

RATE OF 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
Rate/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the 

amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 
of each year. 

Period of Use: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

35 lE WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) - 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

35 1E WM 16 NENW 30.9 

35 lE WM 16 SWNW 39.8 

35 lE WM 16 SENW 30.7 

3S lE WM 16 NESW 21.2 

35 lE WM 16 NWSW 38.6 

35 1 E WM 16 swsw 1.4 

Total 162.6 
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7. The Applicants request Permit G-16291 be split and replacement permits be issued as 
follows: 

PERMIT A: SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB LLC C/O MIKE FRITZ: 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Quantity: 

Rate/Duty: 

Period of Use: 
Source: 

IRRIGATION USE on 30.9 ACRES 
July 20, 2005 
77.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 
RATE OF 0.4 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the 
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 
of each year. 
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) and WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) in WILLAMITTE RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) • 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S lE WM 16 NE SW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) - 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 16 NENW 30.9 

PERMIT B: SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC: 

Use: 
Priority Date: 
Quantity: 

Rate/Duty: 

Period of Use: 
Source: 

IRRIGATION USE on 131.7 I.\CRES 
July 20, 2005 
329.25 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN INSTANTANEOUS 
RATE OF 1.6 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 
The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the 
amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season 
of each year. 
MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) and WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) in WILLAMITTE RIVER BASIN 

Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 
WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 

3S lE WM 16 NESW 
WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) • 3780 FEET SOUTH AND 360 
FEET WEST FROM THEN 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16 
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Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION USE 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 16 SWNW 39.8 

3S 1E WM 16 SENW 30.7 

3S 1E WM 16 NESW 21.2 

3S 1 E WM 16 NWSW 38.6 
3S lE WM 16 sw sw 1.4 

Total 131.7 

Split a Permit Review Cri teria 

8. The Department has verified the mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of 
use identified on the map contained in the application as follows: 

Proportionate 
Name and Address Acres Rate Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Tax Lot 

SANOELIE GOLF CLUB INC 400,500, 
28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD 131.7 1.6 CFS 3S 1E WM 16 1200& 
WEST LINN, OR 97068 1300 
SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB 

MULTIPLE 
AKA SHORTYS GOLF COURSE LLC 

100& 
C/ 0 MIKE FRITZ 30.9 0.4 CFS 3S l E WM 16 

1100 
16842 ALDER CIRCLE 
LAKE OSWEGO, OR 97034 

9. The deed supplied with the application, matches the property proposed for assignment. 

10. The applicant affirmed the most recent water use under the permit has been exercised 
within the relevant terms and conditions of the water right permit. 

11. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in injury to other 
water right holders. 

12. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits would not result in enlargement of 
the permit. 

13. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits does not alter any other terms of 
Permit G-16291. 

Conclusions of Law 
The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-14244 appear 
to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.225 and OAR Chapter 690, Division 325. If 
protests are not fi led pursuant to OAR 690-325-0100, the application will be approved. 

If Application T-14244 is approved, the final order will contain the following: 

1. The assignment and issuance of replacement permits proposed by Application T-14244 are 
approved. 
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2. Permit G-18861, in the name of SHORTLAND GOLF CLUB LLC C/0 MIKE FRITZ, and Permit 

G-18862 in the name of SANDE LIE GOLF CLUB INC are issued to supersede Permit G-16291. 

Permit G-16291 is no longer of any force or affect. 

3. All other terms and conditions under Permit G-16291, previous extensions of time are 

incorporated into Permits G-18861 and G-18862 

DEC 1 8 2023 

Lisa . Jaramil ransfer and Conservation ection Manager, for 
DO GLAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR, 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Proposed Final Order was prepared by Arla L Davis. If you have questions about the informat ion in this 
document, you may reach me at (503) 979-3129 or arla.l.davls@water.oregon.gov. 

Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 537.227 and OAR 690-325-0100, within 45 days after the date of 
publication In the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-325-0090, a record 
landowner, an assignee, an affected water right permit holder or other interested person may 
protest this proposed final order. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
325-0100]. The protest must include the following: 

The person's name, address, and telephone number of the person filing the protest; 
and; 

A detailed explanation of why the proposed order does not conform with the criteria for 
a water right permit assignment and a description of the changes to the order that are 
necessary to correct the nonconformity. 
A protest must identify all issues the person wishes to raise that are reasonably 
ascertainable at the time the protest is filed. The issues must directly pertain to 
whether the proposed replacement water right permits are authorized under and in 
conformance with ORS 537.225; 

If a protest is properly filed, the Department may work with the applicant and the 
person fi ling the protest to determine whether the issues raised by the protest can be 
resolved informally. The Department may: 
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(a) Reissue a proposed final order; 
(b) Issue a final order; or 
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(c} Refer the matter for a contested case hearing. 

If the Department is unable to resolve the issues informally and refers the matter for a 
contested case hearing, the issues properly before the administrative law judge are 
limited to whether the proposed replacement water right permits are authorized under 
and in conformance with ORS 537.225. Any unraised issue that was reasonably 
ascertainable at the time the protest was filed.and any argument not raised in the 
protest with sufficient specificity to afford the Department an opportunity for response 
is not subject to review at the contested case hearing. 

. . .• 
Nothwithstanding ORS 183.310, the parties to a contested case hearing held under OAR 
690-325-0100 are limited to: 

(a) The applicant for the water right permit assignment; and 

(b) Persons that timely filed a protest against the proposed order under OAR 
690-325-0090(3) 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active-duty service members have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Service Members Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§S01-597b. You 
may contact the Oregon State Bar or the Oregon Military Department for more information. 
The toll-free telephone number for the Oregon State Bar is: 1 (800) 452-8260. The telephone 
number for the Oregon Military Department is: 971-355-4127. The Internet address for the 
United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Legal Services Locator website is: 
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and 
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-986-0801. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266. 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

August 22, 2023 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 

28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD 
WEST LINN, OR 97068 

Re: Split a Permit Application T-14244 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building' 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 ......_ 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed please find the Draft Proposed Final Order proposing approval of an application to Split a 
Permit and Request for Issuance of Replacement Permits. Also enclosed are copies of the application to 
split a permit and map, a copy of the original permit and map, and copies of the draft replacement 

permits. 

Subsequent to the mailing of this draft Proposed Order, notice of the application will be published in the 

Department's weekly notice on August 22, 2023. Anyone can comment to the application within 30 
days of the date of publication. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov, if you should have any questions 
or concerns. 

~ 
Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 

cc: Split a Permit Application file T-14244 
Joel Plahn, District 22 Watermaster (via e-mail) 

cc w/enc.: Doann Hamilton, Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc., Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
Water Right Services Division 

Water Rights Application 
Number G- 16499 

Final Order 
E xtens ion of T ime for Permit l'lfomber G-16291 

Permit Holder: Sandclit Golf Club, Inc. 

Permit Information 
App lication File G-16499 Permit G-16291 

Basin: 2 - Willamclle / Wutermaster District 16 
Date or Priority: July 20, 2005 

Author ized Use of Wn ter 
Source of Water: Well I (CLJ\C 93 17) und Well 2 (CLAC 9316) in 

Willnmt.:lle River Basin 
Purpose or Use: Irrigation or 162.6 Acres 
Maximum Rate: 406.5 Acre Feet per year, further limited to an instantaneous 

rate of 2.0 Cubic feet per Second (cts) 

T his Extension of Time request is being processed in accordance with 
Oregon Revised S tatute 537.630 and 539.010(5), and Oregon Administra tive 

Rule Chapter 690, Divis ion 315 

Applicatio11 History 
Permit G-1629 I was issued by the Department on January 3 L 2008. The permit cal led for 
completion of construction and complete application of water to beneficial use by October I. 
2012. On January 22. 20 13, Sandelie Golf Club, Inc. submilled to the D~partment an Application 
for Extension of Time for Permit G-16291. In accordance with OAR 690-3 15-0050(2), on May 
28, 2013. the Department issued a Proposed Final Order proposing to extend 1he time to 

Final Onkr: l'.:r111i1 G-1 (129 I Pnge I of ) 

I /.!U!f. I IJi::!J.!.., 
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complete construction and the time to rully apply water to beneficial use to October I, 2032. The 
protest period closed July 12, 2013. in accordance with OAR 690-315-0060( I). No protest was 
filed. 

Findings of Fact 
TI1e Depanment adopts and incorporates by reference the findings of fact in the Proposed Final 
Order dated May 28, 2013. 

At time of issuance of the Proposed Final Ordc. the D~p2rtriwnt concluded that, based on the 
factors demonstrated by the applicant, any commencs rcceiv~d. and information within the file. 
the pcnnit may be extended subject to the following condition: 

1. 
CONDITION 

Checkpoint Condition 

The permit holder must submit a completed Progress Report Form to the Department by 
Octob er 1, 2017, 2022, and 2027. Forms will be enclosed wit/, your Final Order. 

(a) At each checkpoint. the pcnnit holder shall submit and the Department shal l 
review evidence of the permit holder's diligence towards completion of the 
project and compliance with terms and conditions or the permit and extension. If. 
after this review, the Department determines the permit holder has not been 
diligent in developing and pcrfocting the water use permit, or complied with all 
terms and conditions. the Department shall modify or rurthcr condition the permit 
or extension to ensure future compliance, or begin cancellation proceedings on 
the undeveloped portion orthe permit pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410, or 
require submission of a final proof survey pursuant to ORS 53 7.250: 

(b) The Department shall provide notice of receipt of progress reports in its weekly 
notice and shall allow a 30 day comment period fo r each report. The Department 
shall provide notice of its determination to anyone who submitted comments. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.630. 
539.010(5) and OAR 690-315-0040(2). 

Finni Ord.:r: l'crmit G-1 C,291 Pngc 2 of3 
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Order 

The extension of time for Application G- 16499, Pem1it G- 16291, therefore, is approved suhject 
to conditions contained herein. The deadline for completing construction and for applying water 
to full beneficial use within the terms and conditions of the permit is extended from October 1, 
2012 to October I, 2032. 

DATED: July 30. 2013 L,1 
" , I 

. ~i,· 

wi Right Services Administrator. 
for P . • !RECTOR 

• If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact 
Michele Mc/\leer at (503) 986-0825. 

• If you have other questions about the Department or nny or its programs, plcusc contnct our 
Water Resources Customer Service Group a l (503) 986-0900 

Fin,11 OrcJ.:r: 11.:rmlt G- 16291 Page 3 of3 
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~or'"c~ 

/~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
Extension of Time 

Progress Report Form 
For Checkpoints 

725 Summer Street NE. S11i1i.: /\ 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

~'I> www.wrcJ.stnlc.nr.us 
%1~'15n.,., 

TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Permit Holder: Sandelie Go! f Club, Inc. Application G-16499 
Pennit G-16291 

Report Due no later than October l, 20 17 
1)0 NOT SllRI\I IT PRIOR TO JU DAYS lll~f'OltE llllE DATt: 

Progress Report Form for 2017 
A~ ou1hori1.o.:tl in C')J{S 61J0-315-Ull50(6). this progress '<!port i~ ,cq111n:d in ordi.:r 10 ensure cliligcno.:o.: is o.:xcr.:i~ccJ in the dcvdor,1110.:111 and 
po.:rti:ctions of Po.:rmit G- 16291. F/\llt lllE TO Sllll:\IIT 1 IIIS 11u 101rr WILL I\IOST l.1h'.l:'.LY ltESLILT IN ANY Ftrrwu: EXTl:'.NSION 
IIEIN(; l)ENll:'.ll. 

INSERT LIST ALL WORK ACCOMPLISHED and FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS FINANCIAL 
DATES For the period of time between October 1, 2012 a nd October 1, 2017 INVESTMENT 

2. Compliance with terms and conditions of the permit and/or previous extens ion. 

3. Total number of acres irrigated to da te= ______ (if applicah/e) 

4. Provide the maxim um rate, or duty if applicable, of water diverted fo r beneficial use under this 
permit, if any, made to da te. 

Maximum rate used to date = ___ crs (cubic feet per second), or 

Maximum rnte used to d:11e = ---~l!flm (gullons rer minute), or 

Acre Feet stored to date = ___ AF 

R1.1pur1 1h1.1 rut1.1 in 1hc sam1.1 units uf 
111eus11re111ent 11s :;p1.1cijiecl in 1he permit, heing 
1.fs (c11bit:feet per seconcl). gpm (gulluns p1.1r 
minute) ur ,IF ("':re-fi!et). Do 1101 provide 
tluily, m11111h/y tlr u1111w1/ water volume totals. 

11\C'Oo\ll'I.ETE 1n:01rrs \VII .I. Ill•: RlffllRN~:n. ,\N ANSWER IS R!•'.Oll llU:n IN E,\ ('11 ITEI\I. llSE NI,\ FOil ITl::,\I J IF TllE IJSE IS NOT 
lltRJGATION. 

Signature __________________________ _ Date ---- ------
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~;;-(1(1~ 
{=t' _ ·-~~ Oregon Wnter Rc~ourcn Ocpnrtmcnl 

~
/~ 725 Summer Street NE, Suite: A 

:.._ _ Sulcm Orcl!t>n 97301-1266 
~~ (50:l) IJR6-ll900 

~-"",-re- _ ~•'?· 111,w.wrd.Mnh:.ur.us 
"'"u'""~.l' 

Extension of Time 
Progress Report Form 

For Checkpoints 

TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Permit Holder: Sandelie Gol r Club, Inc. 

Repo1t Due no later than October I, 2022 

Application G-16499 
Permit G-16291 

1>0 NOT SIIR.\IIT l'IUOll TO 30 l)A YS u•:rn,u: um; l)A'I •; 

Progress Report Form for 2022 
As nu1horizctl in OllS 690-31.5-00.50(6). this progrc:.s rcpun i~ required in order tu cnsurc dili~e11cc is cxcrcisctl in the tlcvo:lupmcnl ond 
pcr1;:c1iuns or Pcnnil G-16291 . FAILllllE TO SllUi\llTTIIIS ltt:l'Oll I WI LL ,\IOS I 1.11.:•:L \' llESllLT IN AN\ Ft rt llllE EX l'EI\SIOI\ 
UEl!';G llENIEI>. 

INSERT LIST ALL WORK ACCOMPLISHED ond FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS FINANCIAL 
DATES For the period of time between October 1. 2012 and October 1. 2022 INVESTMENT 

2. Compliance with terms and conditions of the permit und/or previo us extension. 

3. T otal number of a cres irrignted to dat e= ______ (if applicable) 

4. Provide the mnximum rate, or duty if applicable, of water diverted fo r beneficial use under this 
permit, if a ny, made to da le. 

Mn:\imum rule used to d:1tc = ___ crs (cu hie feet per second), or 

Mnxlmum rntc used to dntc ~ __ __.gpm (gullons per minute), or 

Acre Feet stored 10 dale =- _ __ AF 

Rl!port the rate i11 the swn,: 111111.1· of 
muarnrcm,.mt Cl.I .vpct:i/iud in the p11r11111, h1!111g 
1.:j{ (c11l11c jt•ct pur Sl!t:mtd). p,pm (~tilfons pur 
111i1111te) or AF ( llt'rl!-jeet). Do 11M pmvide 
tl11lly, 1110111/,ly 11r 11t1111111/ 111utcr 1•0/11111c mtuls. 

INCO,\ll'LlTI: llEOlrt S W II.L UE lll-:T l lllNIW. AN ANSWtm IS 1u:OlllllEU IN ~:A<.:1 1 ITEI\I . l lS!i N/,\ FOil rt EM J 11: T il t-: llSE IS N01' 
llllllC,\TIOI\. 

Signature __________________________ _ Date --------- -
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Extension of T ime 

Progress Report Form 
For C heckpoints 

TO THE DJ RECTOR OF THE OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Permit Holder: Sande lie Golf Club, Inc. Application G-16499 
Permit G-16291 

Report Due no later than October 1, 2027 
1)0 NOT SllOMIT l'IUOlt TO 30 I},\, S n 1:i:O1u : DIii!: 01\"I t: 

Progress Report Form for 2027 
As au1hnri~ell i11 ORS 61JU-J I S-ll05Ul6). thb progress rcpur1 is rc4uircll in orllcr 10 co sun.: diligence I~ c.~cr.:is.:tl in Ilic lkvclopmcnl uni.I 
p.:rh:c1iu11~ ul' l'.:nnll Ci-162'}1 F,\ 11. llllJ: 1'0 S110 \IIT TIIIS RJ:l'Olff Wit.I. MOST I.II.El . Y RF~"-111.T I 'ANY FllTltnE F:XTE'ISION 
01:l 'IC Ole:1'11~0 

INSERT LIST ALL WORK ACCOMPLISHED a nd FINANCJAL INVESTMENTS FINANCIAL 
DATES For the oeriod of time between October 1. 2012 and October 1. 2027 INVESTMENT 

I 

2. Compliance with ter ms a nd conditions o f the per mit a nd/or previous extension. 

3. Tota l number of ac res ir rigated lo dntc= ___ ___ (if applicahle) 

4. Provide the maxim um r a te, or duty if applicable, of water d iverted fo r beneficial use under this 
permit, if a ny, ma de to date. 

M:u.imum rate used 10 dulc = ___ crs (cubic feel per secontl), or 

Mnximum rate used 10 dnlc .. ___ ~J!pm (t:n llons per minute), or 

Acre F'cel stored to dntc = _ __ AF 

Report the /"lite III the sw11e 1111its of 
llll!(ls11rc1111mt 11s specified in thl! permit, being 
c:ft (c11bic:/1:et pl!r sec:ond), gpm (g(ll/ons per 
minute) or , IF (ctcre-fl!et). Do 1101 provide 
daily , 1111111tlily or mu,11(1/ wMer vt1l11111e t ll/11/s. 

INCO~1r1.r.n: Rf.ORTS W ILi. DI·: IH: I llltNl-'.11. AN ANSW~:ll IS 1u :ot111u:n I '14 E,\C'I I ITEM. l lSE NIA FOH 11'1\:\1 J ff T II r. IJSE IS NOl 
IIUllGA I ION. 

Signature Date ----------
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

SANDELIE GOLF CLUB INC 
28333 SW MOUNTAIN RD 
WEST LINN, OR 97068 

The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-16499 

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1 (CLAC 9317) AND WELL 2 (CLAC 9316) IN WILLAMETTE 
RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: IRRIGATION USE ON 162.6 ACRES 

MAXIMUM VOLUME: 406. 5 ACRE FEET PER YEAR, FURTHER LIMITED TO AN 
INSTANTANEOUS RATE OF 2.0 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 20, 2005 

WELL LOCATIONS: 

WELL 1 (CLAC 9317): SW¾ NW~, SECTION 16, T3S, RlE, W.M.; 2050 
FEET SOUTH & 1560 FEET WEST FROM Nl/4 CORNER, SECTION 16 

WELL 2 (CLAC 9316): NE~ SW~, SECTION 16, T3S, RlE, W.M.; 3780 
FEET SOUTH & 360 FEET WEST FROM Nl/ 4 CORNER, SECTION 16 

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with 
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation 
season of each year. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

NE ~ NW ~ 3 0 . 9 ACRES 
SW¾ NW¾ 39.8 ACRES 
SE~ NW~ 30.7 ACRES 
NE ~ SW ~ 21. 2 ACRES 
NW~ SW~ 38.6 ACRES 
SW~ SW~ 1.4 ACRES 

SECTION 16 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, W.M. 

Application G-16499 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16291 
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PAGE 2 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a tota lizing flow meter or other suitable 
measuring device as approved by the Director at each point of 
appropriation. The pe rmi t tee s ha ll maintain the meter or 
measuring device in good working or der, shall keep a complete 
record of the amount of water us ed each month, and shall 
submit a report which includes t he recorded water use 
measure ments to the reoartment annua lly or more frequently as 
may be required b~ the Dir~c .:.o:r. Further, the Director may 
require the permitt t. ~ tc report general water-use information, 
including the place and nature of use of water under the 
permit. 

B. The permitte e s hall a l low the watermaster acces s to the meter 
or measuring device ; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device i s located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall r equest acces s upon reasonable notice. 

Use of water from the wells, as allowed herein, shall be controlled or 
shut off if the wells display: 

(a) An average water level decline of three or more feet per year 
for five consecutive years; or 

(b) A total water level decline of fifteen or more feet; or 

(c) A hydraulic interference decline of fifteen or more feet in 
any neighboring well providing water for senior exempt uses or 
wells covered by prior rights. 

For the purpose o f determi ning declines , the reference levels that shall 
be used are 93.03 feet below land surface for Well 1 and 99 . 65 feet 
below land surface for Well 2. 

The permittee/appropriator shall be responsible for complying with each 
of the following requirements for measuring water levels in the wells: 

(a) A water level measurement shall be made each year during the 
period March 1 through March 31. 

(b) All water level measurements shall be made by a qualified 
individual. Qualified individuals are certified water rights 
examiners, registered geologists, registered professional 
engineers, licensed land surveyors, licensed water well 
constructor, licensed pump installer, or the 
permittee/appropriator. 

{c) Any qualified individual measuring ' a well shall use standard 
methods of procedure and equipment designed for the purpose of 

Application G-16499 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16291 
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well measurement . The equipment used shall be well suited to 
the conditions of construction at the well. A list of standard 
methods of procedure and suitable equipment shall be available 
from the Department. 

(d) The permittee/appropriator shall submit a record of the 
measurement to the Department on a form available from the 
Department. The record o f measurement shall include both 
measurements and calculations , shall include a certification 
as to their accuracy signed by the individual making the 
measurements, and shall be submitted t o the Department within 
90 days from the date o f measur ement. The Department shall 
determine when any of the declines cited in section (1) are 
evidenced by t he well measurement required in section (3). 

STANDARD ~ONDITIONS 

If the number, location, source , or construction of any well deviates 
from that proposed in the permit a ppli ca tion or required by permit 
conditi ons, this permit may not be valid, unless the Department 
authorizes the change in writ i ng . 

If substantial interference with a seni or water right occurs due to 
withdrawal o f water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/ or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department 
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works 
shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air 
line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level elevation in 
the well at all times. 

Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of 
rotation in the use of water and such agreement is placed in writing and 
filed by such water users with the watermaster, and such rotation system 
does not infringe upon such -pr~o~ rtghts of any water user not a party 
to such rotation plan, the waterma.ster shall distribute the water 
according to such agreement. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to 
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or 
pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

Application G-16499 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-16291 
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This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be litt,:I tee) when ::.t i nterferes with any prior 
surface or ground water rights . 

Completion of construction and complete application of the water to the 
use shall be made on or bef ore October 1, 2012. If the water is not 
completely applied before thi s date , and the permittee wishes to 
continue development under the permit , the permittee must submit an 
application for extension of time, which may be approved based upon the 
merit of the application. 

Within one year after complete application of water to the proposed use, 
the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial use, which includes a 
map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

Issued January .3/ , 2008 

f.£(4;/ML_ 
for Phillip C. Ward, Director 
Water Resources Department 

Application G-16499 Water Resources Department 
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Well 1 (CLAC 9317) is located 2,050 feet south and 1,560 feet west from the N 1/4 corner, Section 16. 

Well 2 (CLAC 9316, 9324) is located 3,780 feet south and 360 feet west from the N 1/4 corner, Section 16. 

~ Area "A" (30.9 Acres) of irrigation under Application G-16499, Permit G-16291 to be affected by this 
~ Split-A-Permit and assigned to Shortland Golf Club LLC c/o Mike Fritz at 0.4 cfs. 

.............. Water main fine 

Scale: 1" = 1,320' 

~ 
0 1,320 

Feet 

EXPIRF~ .7 (IN,.. JI) z.ot..r 
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 

location of a water right only and is not Intended to provide legal 
dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 
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Application for 

Water Right Transfer 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

County of Cl.4. c AC'. a...f"Yl~ c;. 
)ss 
) 

OR E GON 

I 
\lo1\TU ■ll<)t,.:AC:U 
flt l'A RT \I 0N T 

Oregon Wa ter Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 3 2023 
' 

OWRD 

I -~---EJ=-~-r\..l__,;._ok(___,_....._.,A~- "-' <::>--'E?f2-=--- --- in my/ our capacity as P -+"E ?~ 1T Hl:::,U)t_,IL_ 

mailing address ,&;,m SW AoV'A-1,,)LE 'i2.o W I L S!::>,uVJ l LE pt_ 4 tbl 0 

telephone number ~ ld.5<;, - '2.. S'Zo . duly sworn depose and say that I/We 

sos , s-
consent to the proposed change(s) to Wat er Right Certificate Number ______ _ 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application (T- J LI 2 ~ L\ ), 
(transfer number, if known} 

submitted by VA--u i:::: 1L W yO{l_CJ bt:i7.::X,D&'--/ 
-a,A a ~ A o 

on the property in tax lot number(s) 01 C,O ~ D 1 \ O o 

Sect ion ) le> Township ~~ North/ South Range I E East / West, W.M. 

located at 2.B-5-3-5 6w Mou "1T-A- u ..) 2.tJM 
(sire address} 

~ - 2..l -2.. 3 ..... 
Signature of Affiant Dat e 

Signature of Affiant Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2 ( ~ ay of J , bY\ ,e , 201:3,. 

• 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
AMANDA MARIE LEWIS 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1027634 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBEfl 12, 2026 

Revised 7/ 1/ 2021 

~~UL 
Not ary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires ":) e f h::VY" k?f,r I Z..~ 
-Z. oi,.f.o 



SPLIT A PERMIT and REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE 
OF REPLACEMENT PERMITS 

APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Shortland Golf Club AKA Shorty's 

Golf Course LLC c/o Mike Fritz, hereafter Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Shortland Golf Club AKA 

Shorty's Golf Course LLC 
c/o Mike Fritz 

Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology 
Tit le: 

Address: 
Transfer Program Analyst 

725 Summer Street, NE 
Suite A 

Contact: Doann Hamilton 
Address: 18487 S. Valley Vista Rd. 

Phone: 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 
503 979-3129 

Address: 16842 Alder Circle 

Phone: 

Mulino, OR 97042 
Phone: 503-632-5016 
Email: phgdmh@gmail.com 

Email: arla.1.davis@water.oregon.gov Email: 

Lake Oswego, OR 97034 
503-969-1771 
mw.fritz22@gmail.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to process the Split a Permit Application. (Permit Number: G-16291) 

1. Authority The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 537.225 to receive and review application for assignment of 

all or part of the water right permit and for the issuance of a replacement water right permit that reflects that 
assignment. In addition OAR 690-325--0010 through 0110 establlshes the requirements and procedures for evaluating the 
application. In making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of evaluating the application. 

2. Restrictions. Shortland Golf Club AKA Shorty's Golf Course LLC c/o Mike Fritz and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall 
not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise Independent 
judgment consistent with existing laws and regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4 . Statement of Work. The Statement of Work Is contained in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference into 
this Agreement. OWRD agrees to perform this work In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

5. Consideration. 

a. Shortland Golf Club AKA Shorty's Golf Course LLC c/o Mike Fritz shall pay OWRO in advance for actual costs 
Incurred by OWRD as specified In the Statement of work attached and Incorporated as Exhibit A. The estimated 
maximum reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1050.00. Shortland Golf Oub AKA Shorty's 
Golf Course UC c/o M ike Fritz, agrees to pay the full amount of $1050.00 to OWRD prior to commencement of 
any work stated in this Agreement. This payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn 
upon as costs are actually Incurred. If the actual cost of performing the work Is less than payments received, 
OWRD will refund the unspent balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can 
either elect to terminate this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the Increase In cost 

b. The costs stated In this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

6. Contract Documents. This Agreement consists of the following documents which are listed in descending order of 

precedence: this Agreement and the attached Exhibit A. All attached Exhibits are incorporated Into this Agreement by 

reference. 

7. Confidentiality. Shortland Golf Club AKA Shorty's Golf Course LLC c/o Mike Fritz agrees that any Information provided to 
or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered 

public records. 

Permit I# G-16291 

App llrAied: 9(1.l/15 

Applicant's Agreement 1 of 3 



8. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and Indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits. actions, losses, damages, liablliUes, costs and expenses of any 

nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or Its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the service. The Applicant acknowledges that the Oregon 
Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory process. 

9. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only In writing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon 
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant will refund any unspent balance after paying the 
contractor for the work done. 

10. Funds Authorized and Available. By Its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement 

11. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to complete the work in Exhibit A (Statement of Work) becomes null and void 

after thirty- (30) days from the date the Applicant's Agreement is malled. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by 
the Department within thirty (30) days of malling the Agreement, the Applicant must re-apply for a new estimate. 

12. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this 
Agreement. Completion date Is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, statutory waiting 
periods, issues arising from the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for 

additional information. 

13. Captions. The captions or headings In this Agreement are for the convenience only and In no way define limit or describe 
the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement. 

14. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by wri tten rnstrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only In the specific Instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

15. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by i ts terms and conditions. 

For Applicant: 

ForOWRD: 

Michael Fritz, Owner 

Name/ritle: 

Dwight French - Administrator WRSD 

Mall signed Agreement to: 

Arla L Davis 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Permit II G-16291 

~ ~...t: 9/JJ/15 
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Permit Number : G-16291 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

Name of Applicant : Shortland Golf Club AKA Shorty's Golf Course U C c/o M ike Fritz 

Split a Pe rmit Process 
Itemized Estimate Sheet 

For 

Permit Applicat ion 

Action Item 

Review Applicat ion for Completeness 
Verify mailing address of each owner of the authorized place of use 
Verify deed(s) match(es) properties proposed for assignment 
Verify most recent water use under the permit has been exercised within 

relevant terms and conditions of permit 
Assess application for enlargement of the original permit and injury to other 
water right holders 
Review and prepare draft documents 
Peer review, issue, mail, and publish draft PFO 

Peer review, issue, mail, and publish PFO 
Peer review, issue and mail Final Order 

Total hours 

Total estimated cost is 17.5 hours at $60.00• per hour, totaling $1050.00. 

Est. nme 
(hr.) 

2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

2.0 

6.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

17.5 

• • This figure Is representative of the average compensation for staff t ime, with benefits and overhead, for th·e staff persons working on 
this flle. You may request a detailed accounting upon completion of this project. 

Completion of Draft Proposed Final Order: July 15, 2023 

•oates are contingent on the Applicants expeditious resolution of any deficiency and may be affected 
by Departments work load. 

Perm it U G-16291 

App 11.-.ticd: 9/23/IS 
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OREGO N ~,., ee ,<?iJ 
' . . ' 

' . 
WATHR RBSOUllCBS 
DEPARTMENT 

RECEIVED 
1,\AY ~ 0 2023 

OWRD 

Date Received (~are Stamp Here) 

. OWRD Over-the-Counter Submission Rece·ipt 
\ • • I 

. A~plica~t Nam.e{s) &Address: <?har:/::ltln{}l GrJI~ _(J,/a.b . 

·· lfi·ir<!;z_ /tldld'.:_CJrtd& la/ct_ ~~ (1!;- ·970~ 
Trar,sactlon TYpe: $&l a. f:e.tmrt: . 
Fees Recei~ed: $-i. /i---J_S:~@-· ___ _ 

D C~sh • '%f Check; Check !'Jo. _ ·_./_,_{-'-?-c;3_S-:c..,_ ___ __,_ ___ _ 
. . . . ~ame(s) on Check: . ~ (tf' ahl/,/('/ 

Thank you for your submission·. Oregon_ W.ater Res~urces Depart.ment (Department) staff wlll 
review your submtttaI:as soon as possible. 

If your ~ubmisslon Is determined to be complete, you wlll receive a receipt for the fees paid an~ 
an acknbwledgement letter statin~ your submittal ts complete. . · . ... . . 
If determined to~~ incomplete; your submls~io~ and th~· accompai:iying fe~s wlll be returned with 

. an explanation of defi~iencies that m~ be addressed in order for the submittal to be accepted . . 

If you_ ha;e any questions, please feel free to contacfthe Department's Customer Service ~aff 
at 503-986-0801 or 503--9~6-0810. · · · 

Sincerely, 
. . OWRD Customer Service Staff 

Submission rec~lved by: .. f;t;n IL I. (41; h?II/ 
(Name of OWRD staff1 

InstrClctlons for OWRD staff: . . 
• Complete this s1;1bmlsslc;m Receipt and make two (2) copies. Pla.ce one;copy with the check/cash;-end piace 

the other copy with the submission {I.e., the applfcatfon or other document). · · 

• Oirte-sta·mp all pages. (NOTE: Do not stamp c/lec:k.) 

• Give this orlglnal Submission Receipt to the applicant. 

• Recgrd Submission Receipt Information on the "RECEIVED OVER TH,E COUNTER" log sheet~ 

. • Fold and puton.e co~ of the Sub!)1lsslon Receipt with che~k/cash Into the Safe ~lot Piece the oth~r copy of 
the Submlsslbn ·Recelptwlth :;ubmtsslon (appl/catlan/other document) In the fop drawer pf filing cabinet. 



Review Checkl ist T- \L\1L\\...\ Casewo rker : :TCM>4 
APPLICATION (OAR 680-325-0040) 

cw CW 

12r Appropriately signed .l2r Appropriate Fees Paid 

12r All required Attachments Received l2r Permit "C" Date has not expired 

z Use is for irrigation, nursery, agricultural, stock 
~ 

Applicant is not a unit of local government, port, 

watering, or temperature control water authority, or a district 

□ 
Is the Permit located within an lrrigation,District? ff Check for any other authorized Permit 

District Name and address provided? N\~ Amendments that are not reflected on the Permit 

DETERMINING THE "SPLIT" 
(Make working copy of application and permit to mark on) 

PR cw PR cw 

Er 
The maps adequately show the lands assigned lo z Application & Permit tabulations match. (Mork 

□ each landowner and meet the requirements of OAR □ on Permit and cert. copies and note corrections 

690-325-0050 needed) 

DEPARTMENT REVIEW (OAR 690-325-0070) 

PR cw YES NO 

OAR 690-325-0070(1)(a) Notes: Use interactive mapper and assessor's 

□ □ The mailing address of each owner of the □ □ page 

authorized place of use has been verified 

OAR 690-325-0070(1)(b) Notes: 

□ yr The deed(s) supplied with the application )2f' □ match(es) the properties proposed for 
assignment 

OAR 690-325-0070(1)(c) Notes: 

□ ;J2f 
The most recent water use under the permit, 
if any, has been exercised within the relevant U2r □ 
terms and conditions of the water right 

permit. 

OAR 690-325-0070(1)(d) Notes: 

□ _g, Will the splitting of the Permit result in □ ~ 
enlargement of the original Permit? 

OAR 690-325-0070(1)(d) Notes: 

□ U2l' Will the splitting of the Permit result in Injury □ ,-0" 
to other water right holders? 

REPLACEMENT PERMITS (OAR 690-325-0110) 

PR cw PR cw 

□ 1..0' Are the same conditions from the original permit ,0 □ 
Notes: 

Included on the replacement permits? 

Spilt a Permit Checklist last revised 5/19/2021 
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